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Introductory Section 



November 21, 2006 

The Board of Trustees 
Oklahoma City Employee Retirement System 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 

I am pleased to present the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the 
Oklahoma City Employee Retirement System ("OCERS") for fiscal year ended June 
30, 2006. During the past years, the OCERS has seen significant advances and 
celebrated numerous successes and the OCERS will continue to meet the challenges of 
tomorrow. 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
The OCERS' management is responsible for both the accuracy of the data and the 
completeness of the presentation of the financial statements, including all notes and 
disclosures. To the best of my lmowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in 
all material respects and is reported in a manner designed to fairly present the financial 
position of the OCERS. The OCERS' management is also responsible for establishing 
and maintaining an internal control structure designed to ensure that assets are 
protected from loss, theft, or misuse and to ensure that adequate accounting 
information is generated in order to prepare financial statements in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. 
GAAP). The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not 
absolute, assurance that these objectives are met. Sufficient internal accounting 
controls exist to provide reasonable assurance regarding safekeeping of assets and fair 
presentation of the financial statements and supporting schedules. 

Grant Thornton LLP, a firm of independent certified public accountants has audited the 
OCERS' financial statements. The goal of the independent audit was to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the OCERS for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2006, are free from material misstatement. The independent audit 
involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures 
in the statements, assessing the accounting principles used, and evaluating the overall 
financial statement presentation. The independent auditor concluded, based upon the 
audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an unqualified opinion that the 
OCERS' financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006, are fairly 
presented in conformity with U.S. GAAP. The Report of Independent Auditors is 
presented as the first component of the Financial Section of this report. 
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER 
June 30, 2006 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

U.S. GAAP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview and analysis to 
accompany the basic financial statements in the form of Management's Discussion and Analysis 
(MD&A). This letter of transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be read in 
conjunction with it. The OCERS MD&A can be found inunediately following the Report of 
Independent Auditors. 

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

The CAFR is divided into five sections: 

• The Introductory Section, which contains this letter of transmittal, Certificate of Excellence, 
Board of Trustees, along with the organizational structure, and the Chairman's Report; 

• The Financial Section, which contains the Report of the Independent Auditors, 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A), the basic financial statements, related 
notes and required supplementary information regarding the funds administered by the 
OCERS; 

• The Investment Section, which contains the report on investment activity, investment policy 
summary, investment results, asset allocation, and various investment schedules; 

• The Actuarial Section, which contains the Actuary's Disclosure Certification, a summary of 
actuarial assumptions and methods and various schedules of plan membership details; and 

• The Statistical Section, which contains statistical information regarding the membership of 
the OCERS and comparative infonnation regarding plan income and expenses. 

PROFILE OF THE OCERS 

The Oklahoma City Employee Retirement System was created under the authority granted by 
Chapter 11 of the Oklahoma State Statutes on January 21, 1958, to provide pension and survivor 
benefits to all full-time civilian employees of The City of Oklahoma City. The benefit provisions of 
the OCERS are established by City Ordinance. The OCERS provides normal service retirement and 
early service retirement benefits for members who attain certain age and service requirements. 
Coverage for employment-connected (duty) disability benefits is immediate upon entry into the 
OCERS; while for non-duty-related injuries or illnesses, disability benefits are provided after 
attainment of fifteen years of service. Members are vested after five years of service and are eligible 
for benefits at their early or normal service retirement date. For additional information on benefit 
provisions, see the Summary of Benefit Provisions Evaluated or Considered in the Actuarial Section 
of the CAFR. 

FUNDING 
A pension plan is said to be "well-funded" when it has enough money in reserve to meet all expected 
future obligations to its members. The OCERS funding objective is to meet long-term benefit 
promises through contributions that remain approximately level as a percent of member payroll. The 
greater the level of funding, the larger the ratio of assets accumulated to fund the actuarial accrued 
liabilities. Also, a better level of funding gives the members a higher degree of assurance that their 
pension benefits are secure. As of December 31, 2005, the OCERS had an actuarial asset value of 
$424,182,000 and an actuarial accrued liability of $436,904,000, resulting in an unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability of$12,722,000. 
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER 
June 30, 2006 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

The ratio of actuarial assets to actuarial accrued liabilities is 97%. The OCERS is considered "well
funded", even though not currently funded at a 100% level. The City's dedication to provide a 
financially sound plan for its members is illustrated in the "Solvency Test-Schedule of Funding 
Progress" found in the Actuarial Section of the CAFR. This illustration presents the accrued 
liabilities calculated according to the plan funding method and the historical progress made toward 
the funding of those liabilities. The "funded ratio" presents a positive indication of the financial 
strength of the OCERS. 

FACTORS AFFECTING FINANCIAL CONDITION 
As provided in the plan provisions, Section 40-95 of the Oklahoma City Municipal Code, the Board 
of Trustees is authorized to invest the plan assets and to take appropriate action regarding the 
investment, management, and custodianship of the plan assets. The investment responsibilities of 
the Board of Trustees include establishing reasonable investment objectives, developing investment 
policy guidelines, selecting investment managers, and evaluating performance results to assure 
adherence to guidelines and the achievement of objectives. 

Primarily, an investment authority known as the "prudent person rule" governs the investments of the 
OCERS. The prudent person rule establishes a standard for all fiduciaries, which includes anyone 
who has authority with respect to the fund. The prudent person rule states that fiduciaries shall 
discharge their duties solely in the interest of the fund participants and beneficiaries and with the 
degree of diligence, care, and skill which prudent men and women would ordinarily exercise under 
similar circumstances in a like position. The Board of Trustees recognizes that the objective of a 
sound and prudent policy is to produce investment results, which will preserve the plan's assets, as 
well as maximize earnings consistent with long-term needs. Furthermore, through diversification of 
plan assets over several investment classifications, the Board of Trustees recognizes the need to 
maintain a balanced investment approach to not only maximize investment results but also to reduce 
risk. The Board of Trustees along with the investment advisor is involved in a thorough review of 
each investment manager and asset type to assure they are fulfilling their role in achieving total 
portfolio performance. It is important that each investment manager maintain their assigned 
investment style so the OCERS total portfolio is less likely to experience erratic market fluctuations. 
For fiscal year 2006, investments provided a 7.9 percent rate of return. The OCERS earned an 
annualized rate of return over the past three years of 10.4 percent and 5.4 percent over the last five 
years. As the Board of Trustees looks forward, it does not appear that financial markets, in the near 
future, will be replicating the long period of above average returns experienced in the prior decade. 
The financial markets will continue to change and the OCERS will have to be as diligent and 
proactive as it has been in the past. The Board of Trustees continues to monitor the cost of benefits 
as well as the financial stability of the OCERS to ensure all benefits promised are paid to our 
members. 

A WARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a 
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Oklahoma City Employee 
Retirement System for its CAFR for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005. Fiscal year 2005 was the 
sixth year that the OCERS submitted and achieved this prestigious award. In order to be awarded a 
Certificate of Achievement, a report must satisfy both U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 
and applicable legal requirements. 
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER 
June 3 0, 2006 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. I believe that our current CAFR 
continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program's requirements, and I am submitting it to 
the GFOA to detennine its eligibility for another certificate. 

The preparation of this report could not have been accomplished without the dedicated efforts of the 
City's Controller and her staff. I would like to express my appreciation to all who assisted and 
contributed to its preparation. 

On behalf of the Board of Trustees, I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to 
the City staff, OCERS advisors, and the many people who have worked so diligently to assure the 
successful operation of the Oklahoma City Employee Retirement System. 

Rena L. Hutton 
Administrator 
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Certificate of 
Achievement 
for Excellence 

in Financial 
Reporting 

Presented to 

The Oklahoma City 
Employee Retirement System 

For its Comprehensive Annual 

Financial Report 

for the Fiscal Year Ended 

June 30, 2005 

A Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting is presented by the Govermhent Finance Officers 

Association of the United States and Canada to 
government units and public employee retirement 
systems whose comprehensive annual fmancial 

reports ( CAFRs) achieve the highest 
standards in government accounting 

and fmancial reporting. 

President 

Executive Director 
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
June 30, 2006 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

The Board of Trustees is a policy-making body and is responsible for the OCERS' proper operation. The 
OCERS is administered under its guidance and direction, subject to such rules, regulations, and ordinances 
as adopted. 

The Board consists of two ex-officio members, the City Treasurer and the City Clerk; two members from 
various City departments who are appointed by the City Council (Council); three members who have 
professional experience in investments and/or pension fund management who are appointed by Council; one 
member elected from the retired membership; three members elected from the active membership; and two 
members who serve by position, the Finance Director and the City Auditor. The Municipal Counselor's 
Office serves as the OCERS' legal advisor. 

W. B. Smith, Chainnan 
Legal Investigator 

Ken Culver, Vice-Chairman 

Frances Kersey, Secretary 
City Clerk 

Rhnea Stewart, Treasurer 
City Treasurer 

Dale Howe 

Diam1a Berry 
Personnel Director 

Catherine O'Connor 
Assistant City Manager/Finance Director 

Paul Bronson 
Assistant Director, Public Works 

Jacqueline Ames 
Office Specialist I 

Sue Sixkiller 
Management Specialist, Water Wastewater Utilities 

Susan McNitt 
City Auditor 

Steve Shafer 

Demlis Spencer 

Elected by active membership 
Tenn expires June 30, 2009 

Appointed by the Council 

Ex-Officio 

Ex-Officio 

Elected by retired membership 
Tenn expires December 31, 2007 

Appointed by the Council 

By Position 

Elected by active membership 
Tenn expires June 30, 2008 

Appointed by the Council 

Elected by active membership 
Tenn expires June 30, 2007 

By Position 

Appointed by the Council 

Appointed by the Council 

Elected trustees from the active membership serve three-year terms. The elected trustee from the retiree membership serves 
a two-year term. Appointed trustees continue to serve until replaced by the Council. By position trustees continue to serve 
as long as they hold their position. There are no limitations on the number of terms an elected trustee may serve. 
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
June 30, 2006 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETffiEMENT SYSTEM 

CONSULTING SERVICES 

Legal Counsel 
Municipal Counselor's Office 

City of Oklahoma City 
Amy Douglas 

Davis Graham & Stubbs LLP 
Cindy Birley 

Denver, Colorado 

Actuary 
Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company 

Louise M. Gates 
Southfield, Michigan 

Investment Advisor 
Asset Consulting Group, Inc. 

Jason Pulos 
George Tarlas 

St. Louis, Missouri 

Medical Consultant 
Independent Medical Examinations 

Dr. John Munneke, M.D. 
Medical Director 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

Independent Auditor 
Grant Thornton LLP 

Dallas, Texas 

See Investment Section for a list of investment professionals. 
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William B. Smith 
Chairman 

Rena L. Hutton 
Administrator 

Address: 
420 West Main 
Suite 343 
Oklahoma City. Oklahoma 
73102 

Phone: 
(405) 297-3413 
( 405) 297-2408 

Fax: 
(405) 297-2216 

November 21, 2006 

The Members of the Oklahoma City Employee Retirement System: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report provides a comprehensive overview of 
the Oklahoma City Employee Retirement System's (OCERS) financial position, 
funding activity and benefit payments during the past fiscal year. This report sets forth 
pertinent financial, investment, actuarial, and statistical data, and is available to all plan 
participants and the general public. 

The Board realizes that proper, prudent, and faithful stewardship is necessary for the 
accumulation and preservation of assets needed to pay promised retirement benefits. 
Over the years, the Board has taken steps resulting in a positive financial position and a 
high level of security for the OCERS. The OCERS invests in various asset classes to 
provide a balanced investment approach, diversify plan assets and reduce risk. 
Through careful selection of our financial advisor and investment managers, the Board 
has achieved quality investment performance for its assets when compared to other 
public retirement systems. 

The OCERS also continues to improve communication with our members by providing 
personalized retirement statements and personal interviews with the OCERS 
Administrator. Opportunities for improvements to the OCERS financial strength and 
membership benefits are continuously identified and evaluated by the Board. 

On behalf of the Board, and the OCERS' staff I would like to take this opportunity to 
extend a special note of thanks to our membership for their support and constructive 
input during the past year. Additionally, I would like to thank the many dedicated 
consultants who provide valuable infonnation to the Board. And finally, I would like to 
recognize the support provided by the Mayor, City Council and City management in 
helping the OCERS provide a financially secure retirement future for its members. 

William "W. B." Smith, Chairman 
Oklahoma City Employee Retirement System 
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Grant Thornton~ 
Accountants and Business Advisors 

1717 Main Street 
Sune 1500 

Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants 

The Board of Trustees 
Oklahoma City Employee Retirement System 

We have audited the accompanying statements of plan net assets and the related statements of changes in plan assets of 
the Oklahoma City Employee Retitement System (the "OCERS"), as of and for the years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005. 
These financial statements are the responsibility of the OCERS' management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America as 
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Acconntants and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are 
free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the OCERS internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. 
An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements, assessing the accounting principles used and the significant estimates made. by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our 
opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the OCERS net assets 
held in trust as of June 30, 2006 and 2005, and the respective cha1;1ges in net ass.ets for the years then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The 
supporting schedule on page 26 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements, and in our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic 
financial statements taken as a whole. 

The management's discussion and analysis and other required supplementary information on pages 12 through 14 and 
page 25, respectively are not a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required 
by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, 
which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the 
required supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. The 
investment section on pages 27 through 37, the actuarial section on pages 39 through 51, and the statistical section on 
pages 53 th.rough 56 are presented for the purpose of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. This information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic 
financial statements and, accordingly we express no opinion on this information. 

Dallas, Texas 
November 20, 2006 

Dallas, TX 75201 
T 214.561.2300 
F 214.561.2370 
W www.grantthornton.com 

Grant Thornton LLP 
US member of Grant Thornton International 11 



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
June 30, 2006 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Within this section of the Oklahoma City Employee' Retirement System (OCERS) annual financial report, the OCERS 
management provides narrative discussion and analysis of the financial activities of the OCERS for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2006. The fmancial performance of the OCERS is discussed and analyzed within the context of the accompanying 
financial statements and disclosure following this section. Introductory information is available in the transmittal letter which 
precedes Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). The OCERS is a pension trust of the City of Oklahoma City 
(City). 

Financial Summary 

• OCERS net assets reported in the financial statements are $466,060,982 for the fiscal year reported. This compares to the 
previous year when net assets reported were $436,848,474. These assets are held in trust to pay pension benefits to 
employees. 

• The actuarial value of assets as of the December 31, 2005, actuarial report is $424,182,000 as compared to the December 
31, 2004, value of$381,495,000. 

• The fair value ofOCERS iuvestments at June 30, 2006, is $497,899,559 compared to $454,653,835 at June 30, 2005. 

• The OCERS funded ratio of the actuarial accrued liability at December 31, 2005, was 97% compared to 92% at December 
31,2004. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

Management's Discussion and Analysis introduces the OCERS basic financial statements. The basic financial statements 
include: (1) statement of plan net assets, (2) statement of changes in plan net assets, and (3) notes to the fmancial statements. 
The OCERS also includes in this report additional information to supplement the basic fmancial statements. 

Basic Financial Statements 

The OCERS annual report includes two basic financial statements. These statements provide both long-term and short-term 
information about the overall status of the OCERS. Financial reporting for the OCERS uses a perspective similar to that 
found in the private sector with its basis in full accrual accounting. 

The first of these basic statements is the Statements of Plan Net Assets. These statements present information that includes all 
of the OCERS assets and liabilities, with the difference reported as net assets held in trust for pension benefits. Over time, 
increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the OCERS as a whole 
is improving or deteriorating. 

The second OCERS statements are the Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets which report how the OCERS net assets 
changed during the fiscal year. All current year revenues and expenses are included regardless of when cash is received or 
paid. 

The OCERS is a pension trust fund of the City. Pension trust resources are not available to fund City programs but are held in 
trust to pay retirement benefits to members. 

Financial Analysis 

The OCERS net assets at fiscal year end are $466,060,982. This is an increase of$29,212,508 over last year's net assets at 
fiscal year-end of$436,848,474. The table on the following page provides a summary of net assets. 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
June 30, 2006 

Summary of Net Assets 

2006-2005 2006-2005 2005-2004 2005-2004 
Amount % Amount % 

2006 2005 of Change Change 2004 of Change Change 
Cash $164,760 $26,193 $138,567 529.02% $50,236 ($24,043) (47.86)% 
Receivables 1,321,839 1,200,165 121,674 10.14 641,069 559,096 87.21 
Investments 497,899,559 454,653,835 43,245,724 9.51 432,229,308 22,424,527 5.19 
Invested securities 

lending collateral 15074947 33.101,390 (18,026,443) (54.46) 24,951,7QQ 8.149.6~Q 32.66 
Total assets 514,461,105 488,981,583 25,479,522 5.21 457,872,373 31,109,210 6.79 

Liabilities (48.400.123) (52, 133, 109) 3,732,986 (7.16) (50,468,4 rn (1,664,622) 3.30 
Net assets $.4.6.6.Qfil!,2_8_2 $436 84~4Jj; $29~2lUJIB 6.69 $4fil 403,26Q $22444 5!4 7.23 

Market conditions had a significant impact on the OCERS perfonnance through the 2006, 2005, and 2004 fiscal years as 
demonstrated in the table below summarizing the OCERS changes in net assets. The financial position of the OCERS 
rebounded in 2006, 2005, and 2004. These changes track with the economic and market changes over these periods. With the 
advice of OCERS actuaries, the OCERS Board adopted the "four year smoothed market" actuarial method many years ago. 
Market fluctuations are "smoothed" over time distributing volatile market shifts over the longer tenn consistent with the 
funding perspective of a retirement system. The actuarial funding status reflects benefit enhancements and the "smoothing" of 
market fluctuations over the last four years. Previous years included in the four year span used for actuarial asset valuation 
purposes for fiscal year 2004 include several years of declining markets. Markets moderated in fiscal years 2005 and 2006. 
For more infonnation, see the Investment Section of this report. 

During the 2005 fiscal year, the OCERS implemented a new pension infonnation system. The cost of the system 
implementation was $555,361 which contributed significantly to the increase in administrative expenses. For more 
infonnation, see the Schedule of Administrative Expenses later in this report. 

Summary of Changes in Net Assets 

2006-2005 2006-2005 2005-2004 2005-2004 
Amount % Amount % 

~06 2005 of Change Change 2004 of Change Change 
Additions: 
Contributions $13,487,346 $12,041,588 $1,445,758 12.0lo/o $11,134,292 $907,296 8.15% 
lnvesttnent income (loss) 32,771,726 33,413,551 (641,825) (1.92) 51,221,881 (I 7 ,808,330) (34.77) 
Net income from securities 
lending activities 78,017 79,982 (1,965) (2.46) 72,095 7,887 10.94 

Other 80701 109 003 i:lV02) (25.96) §8,258 40 745 59.69 
Total additions 46417790 45 644 124 773 666 1.69 62.496,526 (!6 852 402) (26.97) 

Deductions: 
Benefits 15,954,635 14,296,241 1,658,394 11.60 12,898,654 1,397,587 10.84 
Refunds of contributions 770,019 994,191 (224,172) (22.55) 1,229,398 (235,207) (19. 13) 
Administrative expenses 480 628 909 178 (428,550) (47.14) 211.208 697 970 330.47 
Total deductions 17.205.282 16 199 610 1 005 672 6.21 14 339260 1860350 12.97 

Change in net assets 29,212,508 29,444,514 (232,006) (0.79) 48,157,266 (18,712,752) (38.86) 
Beginning net assets 436 848 474 407 403 960 29 444 514 7.23 359 246 694 48 15721ili 13.41 
Ending net assets $461i 060 982 $436 848 474 $29.212.)_Qji 6.69 Mirl.'l.03.260 ~il.4 7.23 

Economic Factors 

In fiscal year 2006, net investment income was $32.8 million, equivalent to 7.0% ofOCERS net assets at June 30, 2006. 

During the fiscal years ending June 30, 2005 and 2004, OCERS recognized net investment income of$33.4 million and $51.2 
million, respectively. Net investment income was equivalent to 7.7% and 12.6% of the OCERS net assets at June 30, 2005 
and 2004. These were primarily the result of the fluctuations prevalent in the financial markets. The cha1t on the following 
page shows the changes in some of the major indices. 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
June 30, 2006 

Financial Market Summary 

2006-2005 2005-2004 
June 30, June 30, 2006-2005 % June 30, 2005-2004 % 

2006 2005 Change Change 2004 Change Change 

S&P 500 1,270.20 1,191.33 78.87 6.62% 1,140.84 50.49 4.43% 
S&P Midcap 400 764.87 684.94 79.93 11.67 607.69 77.25 12.71 
S&P SmallCap 600 375.97 333.10 42.87 12.87 296.35 36.75 12.40 
Dow Joues Industrial Average 11,150.22 10,274.97 875.25 8.52 10,435.48 (160.51) (1.54) 
NASDAQ 2,172.09 2,056.96 115.13 5.60 2,055.90 1.06 .05 
10 Year Bond Yield 5.14% 3.97% 1.17% 29.47 4.69% (.72)% (15.35) 

Diversification of investments is one of the primary means the OCERS uses to moderate risk. The Investment Section of this 
report provides details on the types of investments, asset allocation, and investment approach that guide the OCERS 
investment decisions. The Investment Section also contains information on some of the specific investments held and their 
ammal return over the last one, three, and five years. Also see Note IL A. 

Contacting the OCERS Financial Management 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the OCERS finances, comply with finance-related laws and 
regulations, and demonstrate commitment to public accountability. If you have questions about this report or would like to 
request additional information, contact the City's Finance Department, Accounting Services Division, at 100 North Walker, 
Suite 300, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102. 

14 



STATEMENTS OF PLAN NET ASSETS 
June 30, 2006 and 2005 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

2006 

ASSETS 

Non-pooled cash-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· __ ..::$..:.16::..4:..:, 7:..;6:.:0'-

Total cash---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- I 64, 7 60 __ _;;..:_;_:..;..:._;__ 

Receivables: 

Interest and dividends-------------------------------------------------------------------------· 710,751 

Contributions: 
Due from Oklahoma City----------------------------------------------------------------- 581,130 

Other receivab 1 es------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 29 ,9 5 8 
----~-

Total receivab Jes---------------------------------------------------------------------------· I ,3 21, 83 9 --==="--

Investments, at fair value: 
Domestic common stock----------------------------------------------------------------------· 
Passive domestic common stock-------------------------------------------------------------
Preferred stock----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Govemment securities/fixed income--------------------------------------------------------
Passive bonds-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 
Passive international bonds-------------------------------------------------------------------
International stock-----------------------------------------------------------------------------· 

Treasury money market fund-----------------------------------------------------------------· 

75,669,019 

260,4 I 6,990 

1,304,513 

84,126,549 

901,128 

6,097,168 

51,606,318 

15,884,222 

Oklahoma city judgements-------------------------------------------------------------------· 1,893,652 
----'-'--'---

Total investments--------------------------------------------------------------------------· 497,899,559 
----'--'---

Invested securities lending collateral-------------------------------------------------------------· 15,074,947 

Total assets-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 514,461,1 05 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 

Due to broker-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Wages and benefits payable-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Securities lending collateral-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Compensated absences, current-------------------------------------------------------------------
Compensated absences, non-cun·ent--------------------------------------------------------------

T ota 1 liabilities---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1,124,997 

32,148,266 

18,566 

15,108,294 

16,358 

16,989 

48,400,123 

$466,060,982 Net assets held in trust for pension benefits (1)---------------------------------------------========== 

2005 

$26,193 

26,193 

741,322 

429,060 

29,783 

l,200,165 

48,160,666 

147,405,960 

1,082,752 

79,774,240 

76,154,882 

7,003,865 

87,728,325 

6,010,357 

1,332,788 

454,653,835 

33,101,390 

488,981,583 

848,745 

18,149,335 

6,270 

33,101,390 

6,884 

20,485 

52,133,109 

$436,848,474 

(I) A schedule of funding progress for the plan is presented in the Required Supplementary Information section of this 
report. 

See accompanying notes to financial state1nents. 
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN PLAN 
NET ASSETS 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

year ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 

ADDITIONS: 

Contributions: 

Employer------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Plan members-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 

Total contributions-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Invest1nent income: 

Net appreciation in fair va1ue of investments------------------------------------------------· 

Interest---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Dividends------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 

2006 

$7,837,510 

5,649,836 

13,487,346 

30,140,082 

3,412,511 

385,011 
----~-

33,937,604 

Less: investment expense----------------------------------------------------------------------- (l,165,878) 
---'-''-'-'-"--'-

Net investt11ent income------------------------------------------------------------------------ 32,771,726 

From securities lending activities: 
Securities lending income----------------------------------------------------------------------- 922,453 

Securities lending expenses: 
Borrower rebates-------------------------------------------------------------------------------· (804,791) 

(39,645) Management fees----------------------------------------------------------------------------------=="'-'-
Net income from securities lending activities------------------------------------------- 78,017 

80,701 Other--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 
----~-

Total additions------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 46,417,790 --===..:_ 
DEDUCTIONS: 

Benefits----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 15 , 95 4, 63 5 

Refunds of contributions--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 77 0, 0 19 

Administrative expenses---------------------------------------------------------------------------· ___ 4-'-8'--'0-'-,6'-'2-'-8-

Total deductions---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 17,205,282 
--~-~-

Change in net assets---------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 29,212,508 

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits: 
Beginning of year----------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 436,848,4 7 4 

End of yea.-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------·- $466,060,982 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

1 6 

2005 

$6,484,268 

5,557,320 

12,041,588 

31,542,956 

2,441,747 

518,041 

34,502,744 

(1,089,193) 

33,413,551 

773,687 

(650,716) 

(42,989) 

79,982 

109,003 

45,644,124 

14,296,241 

994,191 

909,178 

16,199,610 

29,444,514 

407 ,403,960 

$436,848,4 7 4 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2006 and 2005 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

I. A. INTRODUCTION 

The accounting and reporting framework and the more significant accounting principles and practices are discussed in subsequent 
sections of this Note. The remainder of the Notes are organized to provide explanations, including required disclosures, of the 
Oklahoma City Employee Retirement System (OCERS) fmancial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006 and 2005. 
Certain fiscal year 2005 amounts have been reclassified to improve comparability. 

I. B. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

I. B. 1. RELATIONSHIP TO THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 

The OCERS was authorized and created by Oklahoma City (City) ordinance on Januaiy 21, 1958, to hold funds in trust for its 
members. The purpose of the OCERS is to provide retirement benefits and disability allowances for substantially all full-time, 
civilian employees of the City and public trusts included in the City's reporting entity. Assets are held separately from the City and 
may be used only for the payment of benefits to the members. OCERS administers a single employer defmed benefit pension plan. 
See Note Ill. for description of the plan. 

The OCERS Board of Trustees (Board) is comprised of thirteen members. The City Council appoints two City employees or 
department heads from the various City departments. The City Council also appoints three members who have demonstrated 
professional experience relating to pension fund investment and management practices. The City Clerk serves as an ex-officio 
member (non-voting) and acts as the Clerk and Secretary of the Board. The City Auditor and Finance Director are members by 
position. Three members are elected by ballot of active City employees. One member is elected by ballot of retired City 
employees. The City Treasurer serves as an ex-officio member (non-voting) and acts as the Treasurer of the OCERS. 

Method of Reporting in the City s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) 

The OCERS is reported in the City's CAFR as a pension trust fund included in the City's primary government 

I. B. 2. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING, AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION 

Financial statements of the OCERS are prepared on the accrual basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America (U. S. GAAP). Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred 
regardless of the timing ofrelated cash flows. All assets and liabilities (both current and non-current) are included in the statement 
ofnet assets. Plan member contributions to the OCERS are recognized in the period in which lhe contributions are due. Employer 
contributions are recognized when due and the City has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions. Benefits and 
refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the plan. 

I. C. USE OF ESTIMATES 

The preparation of the OCERS fmancial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America (U. S. GAAP) requires the OCERS to make significant estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts ofnet assets held in trust for pension benefits at the date of the financial statements. The actuarial information included in 
the required supplementary information as of the benefit information date, the changes in OCERS net assets during the reporting 
period, and applicable disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements could also be affected. 
Actual results could differ from reported estimates. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2006 and 2005 

I. D. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Contributions to the OCERS and the actuarial information included in the required supplementary information are reported based 
on certain assumptions pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates, and employee compensation and demographics. Due to the 
changing nature of these assumptions, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in these assumptions may occur in the near 
term and, due to the uncertainties inherent in setting assumptions, that the effects of such changes could be material to the financial 
statements. In addition, due to the unpredictability of market performance, there are risks and uncertainties regarding future 
investment performance. 

I. E. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

I. E. 1. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

The OCERS Board has formally adopted investment policies. Provisions of the policies, the composition ofOCERS investments 
with respective fair values, and additional cash and investment infonnation are discussed in Note IL A. The OCERS classifies only 
cash as cash equivalents in order to properly report investment activity. 

Investments are reported at fair value which is determined using selected bases. Securities traded on a national or international 
exchange are valued at the last reported sales price at current exchange rates. Market quotations are as of June 30, 2006. 
Managed funds not listed on an established market are reported at estimated fair value as determined by the fund manager based on 
quoted sales prices of the underlying securities. The carrying amount of cash deposits reasonably estimates fair value. 

For the years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, net realized gains were $16,483,060 and $14,791,995, respectively. Net realized 
gains (losses) are calculated independently of the calculation of net appreciation (depreciation) and include investments sold in the 
current year that had been held for more than one year for which unrealized gains and losses were reported in net appreciation 
(depreciation) in prior years. 

I.E. 2. CAPITALASSETSAND EMPLOYEE LIABILITIES 

The OCERS owns no significant capital assets and has two employees. Therefore, reporting and disclosures related to capital 
assets, depreciation, and employment liabilities are not material. Compensated absences balances changed from 2005 to 2006 by 
accruals of$16,358 and usages of$10,380. 

I. E. 3. TAX STATUS 

The Internal Revenue Service has determined and informed the OCERS by a letter dated September 18, 2002, that the OCERS is 
designed in accordance with applicable sections of the Internal Revenue Code (Code). The OCERS Board of Trustees believes 
that the OCERS is designed and is currently being operated in compliance with the applicable requirements of the Code. 

II. DETAIL NOTES ON ASSETS 

II. A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the OCERS deposits may not be returned or the 
OCERS will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. The OCERS policy does not formally 
address custodial credit risk for deposits. However, investment policy restricts uninvested cash to minimal balances generally 
covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). 

The OCERS cash is insured or collateralized with securities held by the OCERS, or its agent in the OCERS name. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2006 and 2005 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Investments 

OCERS investment policies provide for investment managers who have full discretion of assets allocated to them subject to the 
overall investment guidelines set out in the policy. Manager performance is reviewed by a consultant wbo provides reports to the 
governing board. Any changes in the investment management furn must be reported as they occur. Overall investment guidelines 
provide for diversification and allow investment in domestic and international common stocks, fixed income securities, cash 
equivalents, index funds, collective trust funds, mutual funds, and City judgements. Custodial credit risk policy provides forthe 
engagement of a custodian who accepts possession of securities for safekeeping; collects and disburses income; collects principal 
of sold, matured, or called items; and provides periodic accounting to the pension board. The OCERS holds $387,692,327 in 
common stock or stock funds. Of this amount $98,646,643 is held by the investment counterparty, not in the name of the OCERS 
or the City. The OCERS participates in securities lending. See subsequent securities lending disclosure for policy discussion. 
Securities lending short-term collateral of$14,737,043 is held by the investment counterparty, not in the name of the OCERS. 

OCERS investments for June 30, 2006, and 2005 are as follows: 

Fair Value/ 
Ty12es of investments Caraing Amount 
Common stock: 

Domestic $51,050,887 
Government securities: 

U.S. Treasury notes 4,736,919 
U.S. Treasury strips 922,986 
U.S. Treasury bonds 2,684,653 
U.S. Treasury Tips 4,183,768 
Federal agency notes 36,365,603 

Corporate obligations: 
Domestic 35,232,621 
International ( 4) 48,969,370 
Treasury money market fund (2) 15,884,222 

Foreign government obligations 2,636,948 
Oklahoma City judgements 1,893,652 
Mutual funds: 

Equity (4) 267,415,286 
Bond 2,119,785 
Other 23,802,859 

Subtotal 497,899,559 
Securities lending short-term 

collateral investments: 15 074 947 
Total investments $_5 ]2.974.506 

2006 

Cost 

$41,382,641 

4,798,075 
865,909 

2,894,125 
4,261,886 

36,743,678 

36,009,636 
40,786,078 
15,884,222 
2,683,095 
1,893,652 

195,628,374 
1,716,213 

23,831,979 
409,379,563 

15,074,947 
$424,454,5 ]Q 

Ratings (I) 

NIA 

AAA 

AA 
BBB 
AAA 

A3/A-
N/A 

NIA 
AAA 
AA2 

AAA 

Notes applicable to this table are shown following the fiscal year 2005 schedule on the following page. 

Effective 
Duration (2) 

4.57 
14.97 
11.71 
12.52 
4.23 

5.35 
7.63 

8.43 

5.46 
4.79 

I day 

Investments in foreign bonds and equities for fiscal year 2006 for which no individual investments exceed 5% or more of plan 
assets, are shown by monetary unit to indicate possible foreign currency risk as shown in the following table: 

International securities: 

European euro 
Japanese yen 
British pound 
Swiss franc 
Hong Kong dollar 
Other 

International mutual funds and similar securities 
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$1,835,248 
1,682,818 
1,329,183 

219,498 
115,846 
914,575 

51,606,318 (continued) 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2006 and 2005 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Investments, continued 

Types of investments 
Common stock: 

Domestic 
International (4) 

Government securities: 
U.S. Treasury notes 
U.S. Treasury strips 
U.S. Treasury bonds 
Federal agency notes 

Corporate obligations: 
Domestic 
International ( 4) 
Treasury money market fund (2) 

Oklahoma City judgements 
Mutual funds: 

Equity (4) 
Bond 
Bond 

Residential mortgage-backed 
securities (3) 

Commercial mortgage-backed 
securities (3) 

Subtotal 
Securities lending money market 

Total investments 

Fair Value/ 
Carrying Amount 

$46,177,142 
898,667 

22,741,929 
1,228,220 
6,696,305 
2,267,345 

21,485,411 
2,162,017 
6,010,357 
1,332,788 

239,807,936 
76,154,882 
2,335,807 

18,561,521 

6,793,508 
454,653,835 

33,101,390 
$487.7.55.225 

2005 

$34,224,975 
886,496 

22,642,384 
981,965 

6,337,076 
2,266,329 

21,168,983 
2,058,550 
6,010,357 
1,332,788 

195,888, 157 
58,039,650 

1,984,927 

18,515,200 

6.810.596 
379,148,433 
33,101,390 

$412.249.823 

Ratings (I) 

NA 
NA 

AAA 

AA 
BBB 
AAA 

NA 

NA 
AA 
BB 

AAA 

AAA 

AAA 

Effective 
Duration (2) 

NA 
NA 

7.96 
7.96 
7.96 
3.49 

6.23 
2.06 

.01 
NA 

NA 
4.16 
4.5 

1.96 

3.68 

(I) Ratings are provided where applicable to indicate associated Credit Risk. NA indicates not applicable. 
(2) Interest Rate Risk is estimated using effective duration for investment types listed except for treasury money market 

which uses weighted average months to maturity. 
(3) These include investments highly sensitive to interest rate changes. Applicable contractual terms include residential and 

commercial mortgage-backed securities. 
( 4) Foreign Currency Risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. 

Investments in foreign equities for fiscal year 2005 are shown by monetary unit to indicate possible foreign currency risk as shown 
in the following table: 

International securities 

Euro 
Russian rouble 
Peruvian Nuevo sol 
Bulgarian lev 
Brazilian real 
Other 

International mutual funds and similar securities 

Asset allocation guidelines are as follows: 

Equities 
International 
Fixed income (I) 

(I) Fixed income includes cash. 

Minimum 
40% 

5 
25 

20 

OCERS 
Target 

50% 
10 
40 

$2,032,156 
1,680,501 

326,764 
373,445 

1,680,501 
910,498 

87,728,325 

Maxinmm 
65% 
15 
55 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2006 and 2005 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

OCERS policy provides risk parameters for various portfolio compositions. These address credit risk, concentration of credit 
risk, interest rate risk, and foreign currency risk applicable to the portfolio. OCERS contractually delegates portfolio 
management to investment managers based on these prescribed portfolio structures. Domestic equity securities (common stock or 
equivalent) must be traded on a major U.S. exchange and may include issues convertible to common stocks. International equity 
securities are non-U.S. issues whose principal markets are outside the U.S. In general, cash may not exceed more than 10% of any 
equity manager's portfolio. Portfolio parameters are as follows: 

Large cap domestic portfolio investment in equity securities may not exceed I 0% ofan individual equity, 10% of the market value 
of the individual portfolio, or I 0% of any company's outstanding equity. 

Small cap portfolio investment in equity securities may not exceed 5% of an individual equity, 10% of the market value of the 
individual portfolio, or 5% of any company's outstanding equity. 

International portfolio investment policy designates that no single stock may exceed 5% of the market value of the individual 
portfolio or 5% of any company's outstanding equity. Cash assets may be invested in short-term fixed income investments 
denominated in U.S. dollars or other foreign currencies. Fixed income should not exceed 10% of the individual portfolio. 

Corefrxed income investment may include any amount of U.S. government or U.S. government agencies obligations. Corporate 
bonds are diversified by industry and no more than 5% of any issuer. Mortgages and mortgage-backed securities are permitted. 
Bonds must have a minimum quality rating of BBB with overall portfolio average credit quality of AA or higher. International 
bonds may not exceed 20% of an individual portfolio and no more than 5% may be invested in one country. Convertible securities 
or preferred stock may not exceed 5% of the portfolio. Average option adjusted duration of the portfolio shall approximate the 
option adjusted duration of the relevant benchmark designated as the Lehman Brothers Aggregate Bond Index. 

Core plus fo:ed income investment is structured to include 80-100% domestic securities and 0-20% high yield, emerging market, 
non-dollar securities which may include below investment grade corporate bonds. Other provisions are similar to the core fixed 
income portfolio with exceptions for bonds limited to 2% and neither cash or structured notes, as individual investment types, may 
exceed 5% of the total portfolio. Derivatives may be used on a limited basis to eliminate undesirable risk. No more than 5% of 
the portfolio will be invested in original futures margin and option premiums. Swap contracts may be executed with counterparties 
whose credit rating is AZ/A or better. Average option adjusted duration of the portfolio shall approximate the option adjusted 
duration of the relevant benchmark designated as the Lehman Brothers Aggregate Bond Index, within a band of plus or minus 
20%. On an ongoing basis, cash should not exceed 5% of the portfolio. 

OCERS investrnent policy is more restrictive than the requirements of Oklahoma law found in Title 60 of the Oklahoma Statutes 
and the standards of the Oklahoma Uniform Prudent Investor Act. These statutes restrict public trust investing to the Prudent 
Investor Rule defined by Title 60 Oklahoma Statutes to consider the purposes, terms, distribution requirements, and other 
circumstauces of the trust and to exercise reasonable care, skill, and caution. Investment decisions must be evaluated not in 
isolation, but in the context of the trust portfolio as a whole and as a part of the overall investment strategy having risk and return 
objectives reasonably suited to the trust. For discussion of adopted deposit and investment policy and other related information, 
see Note !. E. 1. 

Securities Lending Transactions 

City ordinance and the Board ofTrustees permit the OCERS to lend securities with a simultaneous agreement to return collateral 
for the same securities in the future with agent indemnification in the event of borrower default. Securities lent may consist of both 
equity and fixed income securities. Collateral may consist ofcash or securities issued or guaranteed by the U.S. government or its 
agencies. The OCERS may use or invest cash collateral at its own risk. However, collateral other than cash may not be pledged, 
sold, or otherwise transferred without borrower default. During fiscal year 2006, substantially all collateral consisted ofcash. The 
OCERS' securities custodial bank is the agent in lending the plan's securities for cash collateral of 102 percent. At year-end, the 
OCERS has no credit risk exposure to borrowers because the amounts the OCERS owes the borrowers exceed the amounts the 
borrowers owe the OCERS. The contract with the lending agent requires them to indenmify the OCERS ifthe borrowers fail to 
return the securities (and if the collateral is inadequate to replace the securities lent) or fail to pay the OCERS for income 
distributions by the securities' issuers while the securities are on loan. Custodial credit risk for securities lending transactions is 
included in the previous discussion ofOCERS policy. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2006 and 2005 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

All securities loans can be terminated on demand by either the OCERS or the borrower, although the average term of the Joans is 
one day. The term to maturity of the securities loans is matched with the term to maturity of the investment of the cash collateral 
by investing in money market, overnight repurchase agreements, and master notes with overnight put provisions. The contract 
with the agent requires that the difference between the average weighted maturity of Joan transactions and the average weighted 
maturity of permitted investments shall not exceed three days. Such matching existed at year-end. Net income produced from 
securities lending activities described above for fiscal year 2006 was $48,622. The OCERS contractually delegates securities 
lending management. The market value of securities on Joan as of June 30, 2006, was $14,737,043, comprised of: $421,710 of 
corporate obligations, $7,053,033 of common stock, and $7,262,300 ofU. S. govermnent securities. 

The OCERS also receives securities lending income as a participant in one of the managed (mutual) funds it holds as an 
investment. Within the fund, the OCERS does not own or hold specific identifiable securities that may be loaned or any 
corresponding collateral received as the result of transactions. The OCERS is not a direct party to the securities lending 
agreement. Risks, loaned securities, collateral, or other securities lending tenns cannot be specifically assigned to the OCERS as a 
participant in the managed fund. Selection of and participation in the managed fund inclusive of securities lending activity was 
approved by the OCERS Board of Trustees. OCERS income received from securities lending activities of the fund was $29,395 
and $27,251 for fiscal years 2006 and 2005, respectively. 

Derivatives 

The OCERS is permitted to own derivative investments. However, OCERS investment policy restricts derivative investing with 
investment policy guidelines. Derivative investments comprise Jess than .5 percent of the OCERS portfolio. 

II. B. CONTRIBUTION RECEIVABLES 

Amount 2006 2005 
Employee Employer Total Total Description 
$102,167 $161,506 $263,673 $182,040 General Fund 

187 295 482 554 Parking Fund 
2,317 3,664 5,981 4,574 Police Fund 

531 839 1,370 1,027 Fire Fund 
6,087 9,628 15,715 13,528 Emergency Management Fund 
9,489 15,009 24,498 17,719 Airports Fund 
9,204 14,564 23,768 18,865 Street and Alley Fund 
3,357 5,309 8,666 7,384 Fleet Services Fund 

901 1,425 2,326 1,573 Risk Management Fund 
9,721 15,375 25,096 20,119 Information Technology Fund 

273 432 705 756 Print Shop Fund 
1,436 2,271 3,707 2,524 Maps Operations Fund 
9,670 15,295 24,965 17,936 Solid Waste Management Fund 

51,233 81,035 132,268 102,827 Water Utilities Fund 
6,647 10,513 17,160 12,526 Stormwater Drainage Fund 

214 338 552 418 Police/Fire Equipment Use Tax Fund 
4,523 7,152 11,675 10,370 Grants Management Fund 

297 469 766 549 OCERS 
3,810 6,025 9,835 8,228 Oklahoma City Public Property Authority - Golf Courses 

97 154 251 190 Asset Forfeiture Fund 
1,986 3,141 5,127 3,460 Transportation Fund 

985 J,559 2,544 1,893 City and Schools Sales Tax Fund 
$225,132 $355 228 $_.iS~ $42.2 Q6Q Totals 

There are no receivables older than ninety days. Receivables are due from City funds and a related public trust. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2006 and 2005 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

III. PLAN DESCRIPTION AND BENEFIT PROVISIONS 

The OCERS is the administrator ofa single employer defined benefit local govermnent retirement plan for the City of Oklahoma 
City. See Note I. B. 1. Plan amendments and benefit provisions are established and amended by City Council action. Unless 
otherwise indicated, the information in this Note is provided as of the latest actuarial valuation, December 31, 2005. Actuarial 
valuations are performed annually. 

Membership in the OCERS is as follows: 

Active employees - nonvested 
Active employees - vested 
Retirees and beneficiaries currently 

receiving benefits 
Terminated plan members entitled 

to but not yet receiving benefits 

Summmy of Benefit Provisions: 

December 31, 2005 

607 
1,705 

1,076 

58 

December 31, 2004 

630 
1,672 

1,046 

54 

The OCERS was established by City Council Ordinance in 1958 to hold funds in trust to provide pension, disability, and survivor 
benefits to its members. Participants vest with five years of service and are eligible for benefits as described in the following 
summary: 

30 years credited service regardless of age, or age 60 with 10 years (pre March 1967 hires), or 
25 years credited service regardless of age, or age 65 with 5 years (post March 1967 hires), or 
Age 55 with 5 years on a reduced basis, or 
5 years service with benefits to begin at age 65 (60 with 10 years if pre March 1967 hire) 

Benefit provisions include both duty and non-duty disability retirement and dea1h benefits. Average Final Compensation (AFC) 
determines 1he retirement benefit and is calculated as the higbest 36 months of earned employee compensation (excluding 
compensation for unused vacation and sick leave and amounts elected to be deferred under Section 125 of the Internal Revenue 
Code) during the last 60 months of service. Generally, the normal retirement benefit is 2% of AFC for each full year of service, 
plus 1/12 of2% for each whole month ofa partial year of service to a maximum of 100% of AFC. There are modifications to the 
normal retirement benefit for early and deferred retirement, duty and non-duty disability, and death benefits. 

Post-Retirement Adiustments 

Pensions may be adjusted annually for changes in the Consumer Price Index. The maximum adjustment is 4% compounded 
annually. 

IY. CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS, FUNDING POLICIES, AND RESERVES 

Contribution requirements are actuarially determined and established by City Council ordinance. Beginning January!, 2006, the 
employer contribution rate changed from 7 .0% to 9.49%. The employee contributes 6% ofcovered payroll. Administrative costs 
are funded with investment earnings. 

There are no assets legally reserved for purposes other than the payment of plan member benefits. The OCERS held no individual 
investments (other 1han U.S. govermnent and U.S. govermnent guaranteed obligations) whose market value exceeds five percent or 
more of net assets available for benefits. There are no long-tern1 contracts for contributions. 

Annual Required Contributions 

Actuarial assumptions and other information used to determine the Annual Required Contributions (ARC) are located in 1he 
Required Supplementary Information and Supporting Schedules section of this report. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2006 and 2005 

Changes In Actuarial Assumptions 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

The OCERS contracted with actuaries for a Review of System Experience (Report). The Report was dated February 27, 2006. 
Actuarial assumptions were changed forthe December 31, 2005 actuarial valuation forthe OCERS based on the Report. Actuarial 
assumptions changed include: (a) rates ofretirement were reduced; (b) the 1994 group annuity mortality table replaced the 1971 
group annuity mortality table which increased life expectancy; ( c) wage inflation changed from 5.0% to 4.5% annually; ( d) price 
inflation changed from 4.5% to 4.0% annually; ( e) actuarial valuation ofassets changed from recognizing interest and dividends 
inunediately to spreading differences over a four year period consistent with the treatment of all other investment income (i.e. 
realized or unrealized appreciation and depreciation); (f) the amortization period changed from 40 years to 30 years. If applied to 
the 2006 fiscal year, the City ARC would have been reduced by the adopted assumptions from 9.49% to 7.07% of covered payroll. 

V. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

As of June 30, 2006 and 2005, the OCERS held judgements in the amounts of $1,893,652 and $1,332,788, respectively. The 
judgements earn 7.25 -9.25 percent interest rates. State Statutes permit the OCERS to purchase judgements rendered against the 
City throughout the year. In November of each year, the City (through the property tax levy process) pays the OCERS for the 
principal amount and earned interest for each purchased judgement. 

The OCERS reimburses the City for the cost of providing financial and other services. Amounts charged are expensed during the 
period incurred. For fiscal years ending June 30, 2006 and 2005, the OCERS reported charges for City services of$125,767 and 
$67,545, respectively. 

The City also reimburses the OCERS for the cost of providing services. OCERS staff provided administrative services for the 
City's deferred compensation and defined contribution plans. However, responsibilities are contractually lirnited and the OCERS 
does not hold or administer these plan assets in a trustee capacity. Revenue for services is reported during the period earned. For 
fiscal years ending June 30, 2006 and 2005, the OCERS reported income for services of$29,958 and $26,881, respectively. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Defined Benefit Pension Trust 

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS (2) 

Actuarial Actuarial Accrued Unfunded 
Actuarial Value of Liability (AAL) AAL Funded 
Valuation Assets --entry age (UAAL) 

Date ill} 02} (b-a) (!) 

12/31/05 $424,182,000 $436,904,000 $12, 722,000 
12/31/04 381,495,000 415,164,000 33,669,000 
12/31/03 374,192,000 391,023,000 16,831,000 
12/31/02 375,382,000 372,560,000 (2,822,000) 
12/31/01 372,737,000 344,597,000 (28, 140,000) 
12/31/00 350,398,000 323,300,000 (27,098,000) 

(I) Brackets indicate funding in excess of actuarial accrued liability. 
(2) Amounts are reported in even thousands. 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 

Employer's Annual 
Fiscal Contribution Required 

Year-ended Rate(!) Contribution (I) 

2006 9.49% $7,837,510 (2) 
2005 7.00 6,484,268 
2004 7.00 5,995,471 
2003 7.00 6,202,490 
2002 7.00 6,028,887 (3) 
2001 7.00 6,484,197 

Ratio 
(alb) 

97% 
92 
96 

101 
108 
108 

UAALasa 
Percentage 

Covered of Covered 
Payroll Payroll 

{£} (b-a)!c) 

$91,641,000 14% 
88,866,000 38 
85,666,000 20 
86,428,000 (3) 
83,862,000 (34) 
80,503,000 (34) 

Percentage 
Contributed 

100% 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

(I) The annual required contribution as reported in the actuarial report is based on calendar years (December 31 ). The OCERS 
fmancial statements are based on June 30 fiscal year-ends, therefore, the amounts shown in the actuarial report will not tie to 
this schedule. 

(2) Beginning January I, 2006, the employer contribution rate changed from 7.0% to 9.49%. 
(3) On February 6, 2001, the City Council approved a change in the employer's rate from 8.35% to 7.0% effective March 2, 

2001. 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Valuation date 

Actuarial cost method 

Amortization method 

Amortization period 

Actuarial asset valuation method 

Actuarial Assumptions 
Investment rate ofreturn 

Post retirement benefit increases (maximum) 

Inflation 

Projected salary increases 

25 

12/31/05 

Individual entry age 

Level percentage of payroll 

30 years, open 

4 year smoothed market 

8% 

4% 

4.5% 

4.5%to 8.3% 



SUPPORTING SCHEDULES 
(or the year ended June 30, 2006 

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Personal services: 
Staff salaries and benefits 
Compensated absences 

Total personal services 

Professional services: 
Actuarial 
Accounting 
Information technology services 
Audit 
Medical exams 
Bank fees 
Legal fees 

Total professional services 

Training and education 

Miscellaneous: 
Supplies 
Other 

Total miscellaneous 

Total administrative expenses 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT EXPENSES 

Management fees 
Custodial fees 
Investment performance analysis 

Total investment expenses 

Securities lending management fees 

SCHEDULE OF CONSULTING EXPENSES 

Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Co. 

Asset Consulting Group, Inc. 

Grant Thornton LLP 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

Davis Graham & Stubbs LLP 

Everge Group of Texas 

2006 

$44,436 

87,500 

28,730 

32,082 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

2006 

$153,318 
5 978 

159,296 

44,436 
73,190 
47,500 
28,730 

500 
2,353 

32,082 
228,791 

13,324 

3,819 
75,398 
79 217 

$480.628 

$987,986 
90,392 
87,500 

$_l_,,l{i5 878 

$39.645 

2005 

$32,558 

85,000 

12,210 

3,911 

555,361 

Actuarial 

Consulting 

Auditing 

Auditing 

Legal 

2005 

$146,588 
1,648 

148,236 

32,558 
24,832 

555,361 
12,210 
2,100 
1,940 
3,911 

632,912 

9,885 

28,211 
89,934 

118,145 

$909.118. 

$904,863 
99,330 
85,000 

$LO.ll2,193 

$42.989 

Software Implementation 

For fees and commissions paid to investment professionals, see the Schedule of Fees and Commissions in the Investment Section 
of this report. 
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October 31, 2006 

Oklahoma City Employees Retirement System 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

ASSET CONSULTING GROUP, INC. 

231 SOUTH BEMISTON AVENUE 

I4TH FLOOR 

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105 

TEL 314.862.4848 I FAX 314.862.5967 
WWW.ACGNET.COM 

The investment performance returns as shown in the five year investment perfomiance review are all 
calculated using information derived from monthly statements provided by the Fund's custodial institution. 
Monthly returns are calculated using a time-weighted rate of return methodology based upon beginning and 
end of month market values and cash flows. Monthly returns are linked to provide compounded, annual, and 
annualized rates of return for periods of one, three, five years and beyond when available. The returns as 
shown in this report are gross of investment manager fees. 

The investment performance of the Total Fund and its segments is compared to relevant benchmark returns 
and presented to the Board of Trustees on a monthly basis. For the Total Fund, the benchmark is an index 
which reflects the asset mix policy established by the Board of Trustees and is referred to as the Policy 
Portfolio. Comparisons to the Policy Portfolio, the median total fund universe, and the median return of a 
universe of total funds with similar asset allocation are presented to the Board of Trustees on a quarterly basis. 

All of the above comparisons are included in the Statement of Investment Policy, Objectives, and Guidelines, 
and are also reported to the Board of Trustees on a quarterly basis. Investment objectives are spelled out for the 
Total Fund and each of the segments for one year time periods and longer (3-5 years), and include protecting 
the fund corpus, both nominally and in terms of inflation, achieving a return in excess of the risk free rate of 
return (90 day U.S. T-bills), achieving a return in excess of the median return of a universe of funds with 
similar asset mix, and achieving a return in excess of that of an unmanaged index return (constructed to reflect 
the asset mix of the Fund's assets). Jn addition, investment managers are monitored for adherence to style, 
both on a returns-based regression analysis as well as a holdings-based characteristic analysis versus the 
appropriate benchmarks specified in the Statement of Investment Policy, Objectives, and Guidelines. Current 
asset allocation ranges, and targets within those ranges, are measured against target ranges established in the 
Statement of Investment Policy, Objectives, and Guidelines on a monthly basis. The status of each is also 
presented in a monthly investment performance review submitted to the Board of Trustees. 

The risk profile of the Total Fund and its segments is also measured quarterly for one, three, five years and 
beyond when available, and includes the usual MPT statistics: alpha, beta, R 2, and standard deviation. To 
further reduce risk, Fund assets are diversified by asset class, by security, by investment manager, and by 
investment manager style. The Fund may be invested no more than 60% in equity securities, including 
international. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~c.9~ 
Jason C. Pulos, CFA 
Director 
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INVESTMENT SECTION 
June 30, 2006 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

INVESTMENT POLICY SUMMARY (STATEMENT) 

Purpose and Objectives 
The primary objective of the Oklahoma City Employee Retirement System (Plan) is to provide eligible employees 
with retirement benefits. Assets will be invested in a diversified portfolio to achieve attractive real rates of retnm. 
Following prudent standards for preservation of capital, the goal is to achieve the highest possible rate of retnm 
consistent with the System's tolerance for risk as determined by the Board of Trustees in its role as fiduciary. 

Parties Associated with the Plan 
Board of Trustees (Board) 

1. Holds ultimate responsibility for the Plan and the appropriateness of its investment policy and its 
execution. 

2. Retains consultants, investment managers and other advisors to implement and execute investment policy 
as it relates to the Plan. 

3. Reviews adequacy or need for change of this Statement. 
4. Meets with investment managers and reviews quarterly reports concerning Plan asset management. 
5. Administers and interprets the Plan. 
6. Engages a custodian. 
7. Defines investment policy, objectives and guidelines for the plan including risk tolerance. 
8. Responsible for changes in funding of investment management. 

Investment Managers 
I. Will have full discretion in the management of assets allocated to the investment managers, subject to the 

overall investment guidelines set by the Board. 
2. Serve as fiduciaries responsible for specific securities decision. 
3. Will abide by duties, responsibilities and guidelines detailed in any specific investment manager 

agreement. 

Custodian 
I. Accepts possession of securities for safekeeping; collects and disburses income, collects principal of sold, 

matured or called items; provides periodic accounting statements; and processes and maintains securities 
lending program. 

2. Meets as required with the Board and provides reports relative to the status of the Plan. 
3. The custodian shall, in a timely fashion, forward and transmit to the investment manager all proxies 

related to equity securities held in an account. 
4. Will abide by duties, responsibilities and guidelines detailed in any specific custodial agreement. 

Investment Consultant 
1. Assists Board in developing investment policy guidelines, including asset class choices, asset allocation 

targets and risk diversification. 
2. Provides Board with objective information on a broad spectnnn of investment management specialists 

and helps construct a portfolio management team of superior investment managers. 
3. Monitors the perfonnance of the investment managers and provides regular quarterly reports to the Board, 

which will aid them in canying out the intent of this Statement. 
4. Reports conclusions and recommendations to the Board as required. 
5. Evaluates and makes recommendations, as needed, on portfolio management. 
6. Evaluates and makes recommendations, as needed, on other areas of investment, such as real estate, 

foreign securities or venture capital. 
7. Will abide by duties, responsibilities and guidelines detailed in any specific investment consulting 

agreement. 
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INVESTMENT SECTION 
June 30, 2006 

Investment Objectives and Guidelines 
Policies 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

1. To structure the Plan's portfolio for maximum investment style diversification and to achieve expected 
total return investment results, the Board: 
a) May retain multiple equity portfolio managers who will be granted full investment discretion. The 

total return concept as it applies to this portion of the Plan means dividend income plus realized and 
unrealized capital appreciation. Complementary multiple managers across various market 
capitalizations and styles will be used in structuring the equity asset mix. 

b) May retain separate fixed income portfolio managers who will be granted full investment discretion. 
Fixed income investments will constitute a portion of the Plan's assets to primarily reduce the 
volatility of the total portfolio, in addition to providing current income. The total return concept as it 
applies to this portion of the Plan means interest income plus realized and unrealized capital 
appreciation. 

c) May invest in judgements purchased by the City Treasurer for the benefit of the Plan. The interest 
rate is determined at the annual rate of the average U.S. Treasury bill rate of the preceding calendru· 
year as certified to by the Administrator Director of the Courts of the State Treasurer on the first 
business day of January, plus four (4) percentage points but not to exceed ten percent (10%). 

2. Investment management will be delegated to external professional organizations. The managers will 
operate within a set of guidelines, objectives and constraints. 

3. The Board will follow the policy that, except for established guidelines and unusual circumstances, no 
restrictions will be placed on the selection of individual investments by the Plan's investment managers. 

4. The Plan's managers shall vote proxies. Each manager shall vote the individual proxys in the manner 
which they feel will benefit the Oklahoma Employees Retirement System the most. The Board reserves 
the right to instruct the managers on how to vote individual proxies. The manager will keep a record of 
proxy voting and, upon request, will make these records available to the Board. If an investment manager 
needs policy clarification, the Plan's Investment Committee should be considered as the source for such 
clarification. 

5. The Board may institute a securities lending program to generate additional income above and beyond 
that produced through dividend, interest and capital appreciation. The Board will receive collateral, 
consistent with industry standards, of at least I 02% of market value, initially, on equity securities and 
100% on fixed income securities. Securities are priced daily and collateral adjustments (marked to 
market) made as required. 

6. The Board has authorized a commission recapture program whereby certain brokers rebate 50% or more 
of their commissions back to the Plan. The recapture brokers should provide monthly transaction reports 
to the Board or its representative for review. 

7. Trustees, officers, employees, investment managers and consultants involved in the investment process 
shall refrain from personal business activity that could conflict with proper execution of the investment 
program, or which could impair their ability to make impartial investment decisions. Employees, 
investment officials and consultants shall disclose to the Chairperson of the Board any direct financial 
interests in financial institutions that conduct business with the Plan, and they shall further disclose any 
personal financial investment positions that could be related to the performance of the Plan. Such 
disclosure shall be made to the Board within 90 days of any such position being taken. Employees, 
officers, trustees and consultants shall subordinate their personal investment transactions to those of the 
Plan, particularly with regard to the timing of purchases and sale. 

8. The Plan is subject to an annual audit of its financial position and review of its internal control 
procedures. The Board or Chairperson may establish internal control procedures, as they or he/she deems 
necessary for services performed by the City and/or its employees on behalf of the Plan. 
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INVESTMENT SECTION 
June 30, 2006 

Portfolio Asset Allocation Guidelines 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Target percentages have been determined for each asset class. Percentage allocations are intended to serve as 
guidelines; the Board will not be required to remain strictly at the designated allocation. Market conditions or an 
investment transition (asset class or manager) may require an interim investment strategy and, therefore, a 
temporary imbalance in asset mix. 

Min. Target Max 
Equities 
Large Cap Domestic 30% 35% 40% 
Small Cap Domestic 5% 10% 15% 
International 5% 10% 15% 
Long/Short 0% 5% 10% 

Fixed Income 
Core Bonds 10% 15% 20% 
Core Plus Bonds 15% 20% 25% 
Low Volatility Hedge 0% 5% 10% 

For purposes of this policy statement Fixed Income may include certain hedge fund strategies 
that exhibit similar volatility to fixed income with low correlation to long only equity and fixed 
income markets. 

The Board, in conjunction with its investment consultant, will formally review asset allocation on an annual basis 
for potential rebalancing to target levels as established by the investment policy. The Board will informally 
monitor rebalancing needs to maintain compliance with the investment policy on a monthly basis. 

Peiformance Objectives 
The Plan's total return will be expected to provide equal or superior results, using a three-year moving average, 
relative to the following benchmarks: 

1. An absolute return objective of8.0% (or current actuarial rate). 
2. A relative return objective of 40% S&P 500 Index, 10 % Russell 2000 index, 10% MSCI-EAFE, 40% 

Lehman Aggregate Bond Index, 
3. A relative return objective of above median in consultant's total fund peer group universe. 

Annual Review of Guidelines 
In view of tl1e rapid changes within the capital markets and investment management techniques, the Board and its 
investment managers should review iliese guidelines annually. Any recommended changes to this Statement 
should be communicated in writing to the Board for review. Exceptions to these guidelines may be made anytime 
with the written approval of the Board. 

Investment Objective of Money Managers 
The investment management style and process of each manager is important because of ilie manner in which each 
style blends wiili the structure of the total Plan; therefore, adherence to this discipline is a critical issue. The 
portfolio should be managed in a style consistent with the asset manager's other portfolios within the same 
investment mandate or product. Any significant deviation from the manager's stated style will require written 
approval from the Board. 
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INVESTMENT SECTION 
June 30, 2006 

Performance Criteria for Money Managers 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Manager perfonnance shall be monitored over current and long tenn time periods. Performance will be reviewed 
over the following periods with an emphasis on 3 and 5 year periods: 

• 3 months 
• Year to date 
• One Year 
• Three Years 
• Five Years 

The manager's performance will be evaluated on absolute return, relative return, volatility profile, and 
consistency with stated style. 
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INVESTMENT SECTION 
June 30, 2006 

INVESTMENT SUMMARY 

Domestic common stock: 
Active, small cap growth 
Active, small cap value 
Passive, S&P 500 

International stocks: 
Active, large cap value 
Active, large cap growth 
Hedge-long/short 

Fixed Income 

Active 
Passive 
Hedge-low volatility 

Other 

Treasury money market fund 
Oklahoma City judgements 

Total 

Interest and dividend income: 
Fixed income 
Equities 

Total 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Cost of 
Holdings 

$24,825,697 
16,563,866 

111,163,336 

20,000,000 
19,033,625 
21,502,366 

95,019,009 
60,493,790 
23,000,000 

1.893,652 

Cash 
Equivalents 

$108,208 
628,210 

8,600 

47 

14,245,048 

894,109 

~3_2),495.341 $J ~8$4 222 

Cost 

$24,933,905 
17,192,076 

111,171,936 

20,000,000 
19,033,672 
21,502,366 

109,264,057 
60,493,790 
23,000,000 

894,109 
1,893,652 

Market 
Value 

$25,572,779 
26,146,778 

158,705,736 

30,236,450 
27,304,366 
21,502,366 

109,441,881 
73,744,114 
23,001,384 

894,109 
1,986,912 

498,536,875 

(614,830) 
(22,486) 

$.42.7,Jl-29.55!{ 

% of Total 
Market Value 

5.13% 
5.25 

31.83 

6.07 
5.48 
4.31 

21.95 
14.79 
4.61 

0.18 
0.40 

100.0% 

For purposes of portfolio evaluation by the consultant and to follow the investment policy guidelines, the investment 
categorization on this schedule does not tie to the Statement of Plan Net Assets. Interest income, dividend income and money 
market positions are included as shown above. 
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INVESTMENT SECTION 
June JO 2006 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

INVESTMENT RESULTS FOR PERIODS ENDING JUNE 30 

Total Portfolio: 
OCERS Composite 
Median Total Fund (between 55-70% Equity) 
Policy Index 

Equities: 
Large Cap-Passive: 

State Street Global Advisors S & P 500 Flagship Fund 
Standard & Poor's 500 Index 

Small Cap Value: 
Earnest Partners (inception May 2003) 
Russell 2000 Value Index 

Small Cap Growth: 
Martingale Asset Management L.P. (inception January 2006) 
Russell 2000 Growth Index 

Hedge Fund-Long/Short: 
K2 Advisors (inception January 2005) 
Standard & Poor's 500 Index 

International: 
Large Cap Value: 

Grantham, Mayo, VanOtterloo (inception February 2004) 
Morgan, Stanley, Capital International/Europe, Australia, and Far East 

Large Cap Growth: 
Julius Baer (inception January 2004) 
Morgan, Stanley, Capital International/Europe, Australia, and Far East 

Fixed Income: 
Core Bonds-Passive: 

State Street Global Advisors Passive Bond Market Securities Lending 
Index Fund 

Lehman Brothers Aggregate 

Active: 
Western Asset Management (inception January 2003) 
Lehman Brothers Aggregate 

Hedge Fund-Low Volatility: 
Pacific Hedged Strategies LLC (inception February 2006) 
Lehman Brothers Aggregate 

Internal: 
City of Oklahoma City Judgements 
Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year Treasury Bond 

(1) return for the six months ended June 30, 2006 
(2) return for the quarter ended June 30, 2006 

7.9% 
9.6 
7.1 

8.7% 
8.6 

10.8% 
14.6 

4.1% (I) 
6.1 (1) 

6.9% 
8.6 

28.5% 
27.l 

31.3% 
27.l 

(0.8)% 
(0.8) 

(0.6)% 
(0.8) 

0.5% (2) 
(0.1) 

6.8% 
1.8 

3 Years 

10.4% 
11.3 
9.6 

11.2% 
11.2 

23.9% 
21.0 

.-o/o 
16.3 

.-% 
11.2 

.-% 
24.4 

.-% 
24.4 

2.0% 
2.1 

3.4% 
2.1 

.-o/o 
2.1 

6.1% 
1.4 

5 Years 

5.4% 
6.5 
5.2 

2.5% 
2.5 

.-o/o 
13.1 

.-o/o 
3.5 

.-% 
2.5 

.-o/o 
10.4 

.-% 
10.4 

5.0% 
5.0 

.-% 
5.0 

.-% 
5.0 

.-% 
3.1 

Monthly returns are calculated and linked to provide compounded, annual, and annualized rates of return for periods of one, 
three, and five years. An effort is made to follow Association for Investment Management and Research guidelines in the 
preparation of these numbers whenever possible. The returns as shown in this report are net of transaction costs and 
investment manager fees. 
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INVESTMENT SECTION 
June 30, 2006 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

ASSET ALLOCATION 

Equity 

Domestic common stock: 
Passive, large cap 
Active, small cap 

International stock: 
Active, large cap 
Hedge-long/short 

Fixed Income 

Active 
Passive 
Hedge-low volatility 

Other 

Treasury money market fund 
Oklahoma City judgements 

Total 

Interest and dividend income: 
Fixed Income 
Equities 

Total 

Market Value Cash Accrued 
of Holdings Equivalents Income 

$158,696,883 
50,960,907 

57,540,769 
21,502,366 

94,677,337 
73,743,423 
23,000,000 

1,893,652 

$8,600 
736,418 

47 

14,245,048 

894,109 

$Al>2..012 337 ru.8Ji,tm 

$253 
22,232 

519,496 
691 

1,384 

93,260 

$637 316 

Market Value 

$158,705,736 
51,719,557 

57,540,816 
21,502,366 

109,441,881 
73,744,114 
23,001,384 

894,109 
1,986,912 

498,536,875 

(614,830) 
(22.486) 

Ji-427,899.55_2 

% of Total 
Market Value 

31.84% 
10.38 
42.22% 

11.54% 
4.31 

15.85% 

21.95% 
14.79 
4.61 

41.35% 

0.18% 
0.40 
0.58% 

100.00% 

% of Model 
Portfolio 

50.00% 

10.00% 

40.00% 

100.00% 

For purposes of portfolio evaluation by consultant and to follow the investment policy guidelines, the investment 
categorization on this schedule does not tie to the Statement of Plan Net Assets. Accrued income and cash equivalent 
positions are included as shown above. 

Asset Allocation by Class 

International 
15.85°/o 

Fixed Income 
41.35% 

Other 
0.58°/o Equity 

42.22% 

IJ!IEquity 

Ill Fixed Income 

DI nternational 

CJ Other 
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50% 

40% 

30% 0% of Actual Portfolio 

20% 

10% 11% of Model Portfolio 

0% 
Equity Fixed Income ln1emational Other 



INVESTMENT SECTION 
June 30, 2006 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

LARGEST HOLDINGS 

10 Largest Stock Holdings (by market value) 

17,650 
24,100 
18,000 
13,950 
11,700 
23,600 
12,600 
11,200 
18,975 
18,800 

Cabot Oil and Gas Corporation 
Pharmaceutical Product Development, Inc. 
Oceaneering International, Inc. 
Joy Global, Inc. 
Convance, Inc. 
Jefferies Group. Inc. 
Global Payments, Inc. 
Healthways, Inc. 
Raymond James Financial, Inc. 
Astoria Financial Corporation 

10 Largest Fixed Income Holdings (by market value) 

$13,400,000 
4,800,000 
3,400,000 
3,000,000 
2,938,870 
1,800,000 
1,810,000 
1,650,000 
1,256,754 
1,300,000 

Federal National Mortgage Association 
Federal National Mortgage Association 
Government National Mortgage Association 
Federal National Mortgage Association 
United States Treasury Inflation Indexed Bond 
Federal National Mortgage Association 
United States Treasury Note 
Federal National Mortgage Association. 
Washington Mutual, Inc. 
Government National Mortgage Association 

A complete list of portfolio holdings is available upon request. 
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5.000% 
5.000 
6.000 
5.500 
2.375 
6.500 
3.000 
6.000 

Variable 
6.000 

Market Value 

$864,850 
846,392 
825,300 
726,655 
716,274 
699,268 
611,730 
589,568 
574,373 
572,460 

Maturitv 

7113136 
7/13/36 
7/18/36 
7/18/21 
1115/25 
7113136 

12/31/06 
7113136 
8/25/45 
7113136 

Market Value 

$12,524,846 
4,609,488 
3,371,304 
2,943,750 
2,860,343 
1,809,844 
1,789,710 
1,623,699 
1,260,210 
1,259,778 



INVESTMENT SECTION 
June 30, 2006 

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COMMISSIONS 

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT FEES 

Market Value 
Equity Managers of Holdings 
Active: 
Martingale Asset Managen1ent, LP $25,452,655 
Stamford, Connecticut 

Ean1est Partners 25,508,252 
Atlanta, Georgia 

Passive: 
State Street Global Advisors 158,696,883 
Boston, Massachusetts 

Hedge: 
K2 Advisors (I) 21,502,366 
Stanford, Connecticut 

Fixed Income Managers 
Active: 
Western Asset Management 94,677,337 
Pasadena, California 

Passive: 
State Street Global Advisors 73,743,423 
Boston, Massachusetts 

Hedge: 
Pacific Hedged Strategies .LLC (1) 23,000,000 
New York, New York 

Fonner Investment Managers 

International Investment Managers 
Active: 
Grantham, Mayo, Van Otter loo & Co. 30,236,450 
Boston, Massachusetts 

Julius Baer Investment Management (I) 27,304,319 
New York, New York 

Other 

JPMorgan Money Market 
Boston, Massachuset1s 

City of Oklahoma City 
Judgements 1 893 652 

Total li&1Jll.UIZ 

Interest and dividend income: 
Fixed income 
Equities 

Total 

OTHER INVESTMENT SERVICE FEES 

Custodial Fees 

Investment Consultant Fees 

Securities Lending Management Fees 

(I) Fees are netted with earnings for each respective fund. 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Total 
Cash Accrued Assets under 

Equivalents Income Management Fees 

$108,208 $11,916 $25,572,779 $126,475 

628,210 10,316 26,146,778 217,750 

8,600 253 158,705,736 70,591 

21,502,366 

14,245,048 519,496 109,441,881 233,335 

691 73,744,114 33,000 

1,384 23,001,384 

97,791 

30,236,450 209,044 

47 27,304,366 

894,109 894,109 

93.260 1986,912 ---
$!'88~ 222 $fill,3J~ 498,536,875 $987 986 

(614,830) 
(22.486) 

$427 822 552 

$90,392 

$87,500 

$39,645 
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INVESTMENT SECTION 
June 30, 2006 

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COMMISSIONS 

BROKER COMMISSION 

B-Trade Services LLC 
lnstinet Corporation 
Donaldson & Company, Inc. 
Lehman Brothers, Inc. 
Cap Institutional Services, Inc. 
Banc America Securities, LLC 
Investment Technology Group 
S.G. Cowen and Company, LLC 
Cantor Fitzgeral and Company 
Merrill Lynch/Pierce/Fenner and Smith 
All others $5,000 or less 

Totals 

OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Co1n1nission Average 
Shares Expense Cost/Share 

538,475 $16,154.25 $0.0300000 
250,620 7,518.60 0.0300000 
111,498 5,245.91 0.0470494 
113,760 5,020.70 0.0441341 
110,300 4,198.40 0.0380635 
83,450 3,755.25 0.0450000 

177,800 2,962.30 0.0166609 
51,340 2,309.30 0.0449805 
60,700 2,233.30 0.0367924 
52,570 2,085.65 0.0396738 

695,040 26,803.54 0.0385640 

fu'.245 553 $2? 287.20 
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GRS Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company 
Consultants & Actuaries 

September 12, 2006 

The Board of Trustees 
Oklahoma City Employees Retirement System 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 

Dear Board Members: 

One Towne Square 
Suite 800 
Southfield, Ml 48076-3723 

248.799.9000 phone 
248.799.9020 fax 
www.gabrielroeder.com 

The basic financial objective of the Oklahoma City Employees Retirement System is to establish 
and receive contributions which, expressed as percents of active member payroll, will remain 
approximately level from generation to generation of Oklahoma City citizens, and when combined 
with present assets and future investment return will be sufficient to meet the financial obligations 
of the System to present and future benefit recipients. 

The financial objective is addressed within the actuarial valuation. The valuation process develops 
contribution rates that are sufficient to fund the plan's current cost (i.e., the costs assigned by the 
valuation method to the year of service about to be rendered), as well as to fund any unfunded 
accrued liabilities as a level percent of active member payroll over a finite period. The most recent 
valuation was completed based upon population data, asset data, and plan provisions as of 
December 31, 2005. 

The Retirement System Manager provides the actuary with data for the actuarial valuation. The 
actuary relies on the data after reviewing it for internal and year to year consistency. The actuary 
summarizes and tabulates population data in order to analyze long term trends. The Plan's external 
auditor also audits the actuarial data annually. 

The actuary prepared the following supporting schedules for the Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report: 

Solvency Test-Schedule of Funding Progress 
Summary of Plan Provisions Evaluated or Considered 
Schedule of Retirees and Beneficiaries as of the Valuation Date 
Schedule of Active and Inactive Member Valuation Data 
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 
Analysis of Financial Experience- Derivation of Experience Gains (Losses) for Valuation 

Years 2001-2005 
Retirees and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed From Rolls 
Schedule of Funding Progress 
Notes to Required Supplementary Information 
Schedule of Employer Contributions 
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Board of Trustees 
September 12, 2006 
Page2 

Assets are valued on a market related basis that recognizes a portion of each year's investment gain 
or loss over a closed four year period. 

Annual actuarial valuations are based upon assumptions regarding future activity in specific risk 
areas including the rate of investment return and payroll growth, eligibility for the various classes of 
benefits and longevity among retired lives. These assumptions are adopted by the Board after 
considering the advice of the actuary and other professionals. The assumptions and the methods 
comply with the requirements ofGASB Statement No. 25. Each actuarial valuation takes into 
account all prior differences between actual and assumed experience in each risk area and adjusts 
the contribution rates as needed. 

Investment return for 2005 was favorable this year when taking into account prior years gains. The 
investment program is a very important factor in the long term well being of the Retirement System. 

It is important that the System receive the recommended level of employer contribution and 
generate sufficient investment income. 

Respectfully submitted, 

,7't/,£?~ '4,,t;,· 
Louise M. Gates, ASA 

Mark Buis, FSA 

LMG/MB:dm 
Enclosures 

Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 

Actuarial Cost Method. The actuarial cost method is a procedure for allocating the actuarial present 

value of pension plan benefits and expenses to time periods. The method used for the valuation is known 

as the individual entry-age actuarial cost method and has the following characteristics. 

(i) The annual normal costs for each individual active member, payable from the 

date of employment to the date of retirement, are sufficient to accumulate the 

value of the member's pension at time of retirement. 

(ii) Each annual normal cost is a constant percentage of the member's year by year 

projected compensation. 

The entry-age actuarial cost method allocates the actuarial present value of each member's projected 

benefits on a level basis over the member's compensation between the entry age of the member and the 

assumed exit ages. 

The portion of the actuarial present value allocated to the valuation year is called the normal cost. The 

portion of the actuarial present value not provided for by the actuarial present value of future normal 

costs is called the actuarial accrued liability. Deducting System assets from the actuarial accrued liability 

determines the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. 

Experience Gains and Losses. Experience gains and losses are the difference between actual experience and 

the experience anticipated by the actuarial assumptions during the period between two actuarial valuation 

dates. The recognition of gains and losses is based on the provisions of the Retirement System ordinance. 

Asset Valuation Method. The funding value of assets recognizes assumed investment income fully 

each year. Differences between actual and assumed investment income are phased-in over a closed 4-

year period. During periods when investment performance exceeds the assumed rate, funding value of 

assets will tend to be lower than market value. During periods when investment performance is Jess 

than the assumed rate, funding value of assets will tend to be greater than market value. The funding 

value of assets is unbiased with respect to market value. At any time it may be either greater or less 

than market value. If assumed rates are exactly realized for 4 consecutive years, it will become equal 

to market value. 

Actuarial Assumptions Disclosure. The actuarial assumptions used in this valuation of the system were 

adopted by the Retirement Board based on recommendations made by the actuary. Except where noted, the 

assumptions used in this report were first used in the December 31, 1983 actuarial valuation of the plan. 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 

Investment Return (net of expenses). The rate of investment return assumed in the valuation was eight 

percent (8.0%) per year, compounded annually. 

Wage Inflation. The wage inflation rate assumed in this valuation was 4.5% per year. The wage 

inflation rate is defined to be the portion of total pay increases for an individual that are due to macro 

economic forces including productivity, price inflation, and labor market conditions. The wage inflation 

rate does not include pay changes rated to individual merit and seniority effects. The assumed real rate 

ofreturn over wage inflation is 3.5% per year. 

Salary Increase Rates. These assumptions are used to project current pays to those which will 

determine average final compensation. 

Annual Rate of Salary Increase 
Sample Inflation Merit and 

Ages Component Productivity Longevity Total 

20 4.00% 0.50% 3.80% 8.30 % 
25 4.00 0.50 3.10 7.60 
30 4.00 0.50 2.70 7.20 
35 4.00 0.50 2.40 6.90 
40 4.00 0.50 2.10 6.60 

45 4.00 0.50 1.70 6.20 
50 4.00 0.50 1.10 5.60 
55 4.00 0.50 0.70 5.20 
60 4.00 0.50 0.20 4.70 
65 4.00 0.50 0.00 4.50 

For purposes of financing the unfunded liabilities, total payroll is assumed to grow at the wage inflation 

rate, 4.5% per year. 

Price inflation. The assumed rate of price inflation used in this valuation was 4.0% per year. 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 

Mortality Table. The mortality assumption is used to measure the probabilities of member dying before 
retirement and the probability of each benefit payment being made. The 1994 Group Annuity mortality table 
set forward 1 year for women and 3 years for men. The mortality assumption is used to measure probabilities 
of death and probabilities of benefit payments being made. Sample values are shown below. This was first 
used in the 12/3112005 valuation. 

Value at Retirement of Future Life 
Sample $1 Month!~ for Life Exi!ectanc~ !X ears i 

Ages Men Women Men Women 

50 $130.37 $139.27 27.95 33.94 
55 121.75 132.99 23.52 29.24 
60 111.34 124.83 19.39 24.70 
65 99.69 115.07 15.66 20.46 

70 86.85 103.62 12.34 16.54 
75 72.81 89.91 9.40 12.90 
80 59.14 74.92 7.00 9.71 

Rates of Retirement. Rates of retirement are used to measure the probabilities of an eligible member retiring 
during the next year, and are summarized below. These rates were first used for the December 31, 2005 
valuation. 

Age of Percent of Eligible Members Years Percent 
Member Retiring During Next Year of Service Retiring 

50 12% 25 20% 
51 8 26 12 
52 8 27 12 
53 8 28 12 
54 8 29 12 

55 8 30 12 
56 8 31 12 
57 8 32 12 
58 8 33 12 
59 8 34 12 

60 8 35 12 
61 8 36 12 
62 20 37 12 
63 8 38 12 

64 8 39 12 

65 55 40 100 
66 25 
67 30 
68 40 
69 70 

70 100 

The service based retirement rates were applied to those members first eligible to retire under "25 and out" 
(30 and out for pre 3/67 hires). The age based retirement rates were applied to members retiring under either 
6515 ( 60/10 for pre 3/67 hires) or the Plan's early retirement conditions. 

The probability of retiring at age 70 was assumed to be 100% regardless of service. 

43 



SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 

Rates of Separation from Active Membership. This assumption measures the probabilities of a member 

terminating employment. The rates do not apply to members who are eligible to retire. 

Sample 
Ages 

ALL 

25 
30 
35 
40 

45 
50 
55 
60 

Years of 
Service 

0 
1 
2 
3 
4 

5 &Over 

% of Active Members 
Separating within Next Year 

30.00% 
20.00 
15.00 
10.00 
7.00 

7.00 
6.00 
4.75 
3.50 

2.40 
1.50 
1.00 
1.00 

Rates of Disability. This assumption measures the probabilities of a member becoming disabled. 

% of Active Members 
Age During Next Year 

of Member Males Females 

25 0.09% 0.05% 
30 0.10 0.07 
35 0.14 0.13 
40 0.21 0.19 

45 0.32 0.28 
50 0.52 0.45 
55 0.92 0.76 
60 1.53 1.10 

Disabled life mortality is measured by the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table set forward I year for 
women and 3 years for men. 

Active Member Group Size. The number of active members was assumed to remain constant. 

Forfeitures. Describes the practice of terminating members electing refunds of employee contributions in lieu 
of Plan benefits. The assumed rate of forfeiture is described below based on hire date. 

Post 3/67 hires: The rate of forfeitures is graded form 0% to 100% based on age. 
Pre 4/67: The rate of forfeitures is 0%. 
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SCHEDULE OF ACTIVE AND INACTIVE MEMBER VALUATION DATA 

Valuation No. of Ratio of % Increase/ 
Date Active Inactive Annual Active Member Averages Active to Retired (Decrease) 

Dec. 31 Members Members Payroll(!) Age(2) Service Pay Members in avg pay 

1986 2,568 29 $49,255 39.1 yrs. 8.0 yrs. $19,180 3.1 4.5 % 
1987 (3) 2,378 26 46,206 38.4 7.7 19,431 2.5 1.3 
1988 2,376 26 49,024 38.9 8.1 20,633 2.5 6.2 
1989 2,360 25 49,267 39.3 8.4 20,876 2.6 1.2 
1990 2,424 25 55,094 39.6 8.7 22,729 2.7 8.9 

1991 2,452 28 57,850 39.9 9.0 23,593 2.7 3.8 
1992 2,496 26 61,028 40.4 9.3 24,450 2.8 3.6 
1993 2,520 15 66,278 40.9 9.5 26,301 2.9 7.6 
1994 2,492 14 70,151 41.6 10.0 28,150 2.8 7.0 
1995 2,428 16 69,754 42.2 10.5 28,729 2.8 2.1 

1996 2,401 17 70,972 42.8 10.9 29,559 2.7 2.9 
1997 2,418 19 74,736 43.3 11.l 30,908 2.7 4.6 
1998 2,405 25 79,195 43.7 11.6 32,929 2.7 6.5 
1999 2,453 36 80,897 43.8 11.6 32,979 2.7 0.2 
2000 2,454 41 80,503 44.0 11.6 32,805 2.7 (0.5) 

2001 2,454 49 83,862 44.0 11.4 34,174 2.6 4.2 
2002 2,374 55 86,428 44.5 11.7 36,406 2.4 6.5 
2003 2,290 61 85,666 45.2 12.3 37,409 2.3 2.8 
2004 2,302 54 88,866 45.2 12.3 . 38,604 2.2 3.2 
2005 2,312 58 91,641 45.5 12.3 39,637 2.1 2.7 

(1) Amounts shown are expressed in thousands of dollars 

(2) Amounts shown are expressed in years 

(3) Results reflect early retirement incentive program 
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Year 

SCHEDULE OF 
RETIREES AND BENEFICIARIES ADDED TO AND REMOVED FROM ROLLS 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT (1) 

Removed 
Added to Rolls from Rolls Rolls End of Year 

Ended Annual Annual Annual Avg.Annual 0/o Iner. 
Dec. 31 No. Benefits (2) No. Benefits No. Benefits Benefits In Benefits 

1999 901 $ 7,470,215 $ 8,291 % 
2000 61 $2,071,548 52 $353,440 910 9,188,323 10,097 23.0 
2001 107 1,484,844 55 286,654 962 10,386,513 10,797 13.0 
2002 82 1,288,646 44 413,387 1000 11,261,772 11,262 8.4 
2003 61 1,178,401 55 467,235 1006 11,972,938 11,902 6.3 
2004 85 1,582,646 45 517,152 1046 13,038,432 12,465 8.9 
2005 80 J,835,088 50 517,865 1076 14,355,655 13,342 10. J 

(1) Information concerning retirees and beneficiaries added to and removed from rolls was not consistently CIVailable in I 999 and prior years. 

(2) Includes post retirement cost~ofliving adjustments. The year 2000, reflects increases in connection with special purchasing power study. 
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SCHEDULE OF 

RETIREES AND BENEFICIARIES AS OF THE VALUATION DATE 

Valuation Total Average % Iner. 
Date No. Pension ReciJ!ients Annual %of Annual in Total 

Dec. 31 Service Disability Survivor Total Pensions(3l Payroll Pension Pensions 

1986 538 50 180 768 $ 3,199,673 6.5% $ 4,166 11.3 % 
1987(1) 733 51 172 956 4,643,610 10.0 4,857 45.1 
1988 708 49 182 939 4,678,818 9.5 4,983 0.8 
1989 683 52 184 919 4,736,258 9.6 5,154 1.2 
1990 667 52 185 904 4,866,789 8.8 5,384 4.5 

1991 643 55 196 894 5,083,200 8.8 5,686 4.4 
1992 635 49 203 887 5,275,616 8.6 5,948 3.8 
1993 622 53 203 878 5,393,539 8.1 6,143 2.2 
1994 621 51 204 876 5,759,562 8.2 6,575 6.8 
1995 630 54 198 882 6,131,477 8.8 6,952 5.7 

1996 634 55 195 884 6,507,720 9.2 7,362 6.1 
1997 634 54 200 888 6,818,103 9.1 7,678 4.8 
1998 633 56 202 891 7,134,692 9.0 8,008 4.6 
1999 643 56 202 901 7,470,215 9.2 8,291 4.7 
2000 (2) 646 61 203 910 9,188,323 11.4 10,097 21.8 

2001 694 63 205 962 10,386,513 12.4 10,797 13.0 
2002 725 65 210 1000 11,261,772 13.0 11,262 8.4 
2003 731 68 207 1006 11,972,938 14.0 11,902 6.3 
2004 773 66 207 1046 13,038,432 14.7 12,465 8.9 
2005 796 67 213 1076 14,355,655 15.7 13,342 10. l 

(1) Reflects early retirement incentive program 

(2) Reflects a one-time increase resulting from purchasing power study 

(3) Annual pension amounts shown above are reported to the actuary by the City and reflect annual pension payments as 
of the indicated actuarial valuation date. 
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SOLVENCY TEST- SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

Accrued Liabilities (AL) 
(3) 

(2) Active & Inactive 
(1) Retirants Members(!) Portion of Liabilities 

Valuation Member and (Employer Financed Covered by Assets 
Date Contribs. Beneficiaries Portion) Total AL Assets(Z) (1) (2) (3) Overall 

12/31/86 $15,793 $ 30,716 $ 39,153 $ 85,662 $ 60,982 100 % 100% 37 % 71 % 
12/31/87 15,343 51,345 32,055 98, 743 76,318 JOO 100 30 77 
12/31/88 16,841 51,144 37,857 105,842 81,514 JOO 100 36 77 
12/31/89 17,852 51,518 37,965 107,335 89,190 JOO JOO 52 83 
12/31/90 19,885 51,738 43,434 115,057 95,145 100 JOO 54 83 

12131/91 21,724 58,201 51,491 131,416 107,544 JOO JOO 54 82 
12/31/92 24,039 59,294 56,040 139,373 122,638 JOO JOO 70 88 
12/31/93 26,732 59,703 60,919 147,354 141,078 JOO 100 90 96 
12/31/94 29,028 63,894 67,915 160,837 151,580 JOO JOO 86 94 
12/31/95 31,423 67,408 71,283 170,114 168,203 JOO JOO 97 99 

12/31/96 33,507 72,225 75,504 181,236 185,368 100 100 105 102 
12/31/97 35,654 76,275 107,169 219,098 219,602 JOO JOO 100 100 
12/31/98 37,900 82,258 118,498 238,656 260,877 JOO JOO 119 109 
12/31/99 39,866 85,724 120,316 245,906 307,872 JOO JOO 152 125 
12/31/00 41,550 100,936 180,814 323,300 350,398 JOO JOO 115 108 

12/31/01 42,226 116,552 185,819 344,597 372,737 JOO JOO 115 108 
12/31/02 44,368 128,120 200,072 372,560 375,382 JOO JOO JOI IOI 
12/31/03 46,654 136,873 207,496 391,023 374, 192 JOO JOO 92 96 
12/31/04 48,487 150,664 216,013 415,164 381,495 JOO JOO 84 92 
12/31/05 54,239 169,752 212,913 436,904 424,182 JOO JOO 94 97 

(/) Beginning with the 12131197 valuation, Employer Financed Portion is calculated in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 
25, which replaces Statement No. 5 used in prior years. This is tire same calculation that is used in computing contribution rares. 

(2) The funding value of assets (as of the actuarial valuation date) is the value used in the calculation of compuled contribution rates pursuan! to Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 25. This change was effective with the 12131197 valuation. Prior to 12131197, the cost value of assets was used in 
accordance with GASE Statement No. 5. 
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ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE 
DERIVATION OF EXPERIENCE GAIN (Loss) 

FOR VALUATION YEARS 2001-2005 

Actual experience will never (except by coincidence) coincide exactly with assumed experience. It is hoped that gains and losses will 

cancel each other over a period of years, but sizable year to year fluctuations are common. Detail on the derivation of the experience gain 

(loss) is shown below, along with a year by year historic comparison. 

Amounts shown are expressed in thousands of dollars 
2004 2003 2002 2001 

(1) UAAL* at start of year $16,831 $(2,822) $(28, 140) $(27,098) 

(2) Nonna! cost from last valuation 12,379 11,933 12,257 10,860 

(3) Actual member and employer contributions 12,209 10,980 11,401 11,593 

( 4) Interest accrual on(!), (2) and (3) 1,353 (188) (2,217) (2,197) 

(5) Expected UAAL before changes: (1) + (2). (3) + ( 4) 18,354 (2,057) (29,501) (30,028) 

(6) Increase due to benefit changes 0 0 0 0 

(7) Increase due to revised actuarial assumptions 0 0 0 (2,114) 

(8) Expected UAAL afrer changes: (5) + (6) + (7) 18,354 (2,057) (29,501) (32,142) 

(9) Actual UAAL at end of year 33,669 16,831 (2,822) (28,140) 

(10) Gain (loss) (8) • (9) (15,315) (18,888) (26,679) (4,002) 

A detailed analysis of gain or Joss by source, is not available for the years shown above. 
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SUMMARY OF BENEFIT PROVISIONS EVALUATED OR CONSIDERED 

(DECEMBER31, 2005) 

Duty Death Before Retirement 

Eligibility - No age or service requirements. 

Annual Amount - 20% of average final compensation to an eligible spouse. Payments cease 
upon death. If there is no eligible spouse, accumulated employee contributions are paid to 
designated beneficiary. For members eligible under age and service conditions, the benefit is the 
amount the spouse would have received as a joint annuitant under normal or early retirement 
conditions. 

Non-Duty Death Before Retirement 

Eligibility - Any age with 15 years of service. 

Annual Amount - Same as duty death. 

Post-Retirement Adjustments 

Pensions may be adjusted annually (in January) for changes in the Consumer Price Index. 
Maximum adjustment is 4% per year compounded. The first adjustment is made one year 
following retirement for those age 65 ( 60 for pre 3-1-67 hires) or those awarded disability 
allowances. For all others, the first adjustment is made no earlier than 4 years following 
retirement. 

Post-Retirement Death Benefit 

Eligibility - Retiree currently collecting pension benefits from the System. 

Amount-A one-time payment of$5,000 payable upon the death of the retiree. This benefit is 
payable only upon the death of the retiree, and is payable to the designated beneficiary. 

Member Contributions 

6% of annual pay. 

Employer Contributions 

7% of annual payroll effective March 2, 2001- December 31, 2005. 

The actuarially determined contribution rate (up to a maximum of 10% of pay) effective January 
I, 2006. 

Partial Lump Sum Payment Option 

Members who are eligible for Regular Retirement may elect this optional form of payment, which allows for 
cash at retirement of up to $30,000. Any remaining monthly retirement benefit is reduced actuarially to 
reflect the payment of cash at retirement. 
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SUMMARY OF BENEFIT PROVISIONS EVALUATED OR CONSIDERED 

(DECEMBER31, 2005) 

Regular Retirement (no reduction factor for age) 

Eligibility - Pre 3-1-67 hires: Age 60 with 10 years of service; or, any age with 30 years of 
service. 
Post 3-1-67 hires: Age 65 with 5 years of service; or, any age with 25 years of service. 

Annual Amount - Normal retirement benefit: 2% of average final compensation for all 
years and complete months of service, to a maximum of 100% of AFC. 

Average Final Compensation (AFC) -Average earned compensation (excluding 
compensation for unused vacation and sick leave) during highest 36 months of service out of 
the last 60 consecutive months of service. 

Early Retirement (reduction factor for age) 

Eligibility - Age 55 with 5 years of service. 

Annual Amount - Same as regular retirement amount but reduced 4% for each full year or 
portion of a year that payments commence prior to age 65 (age 60 if hired prior to 3-1-67). 

Deferred Retirement (vested benefit) 

Eligibility - 5 years of service. Benefit begins at age 65 (age 60 if hired prior to 3-1-67) or 
at age 55 on a reduced basis. 

Annual Amount - Same as regular retirement based on service and average final 
compensation at time of termination. 

Duty Disability Retirement 

Eligibility - No age or service requirements. 

Annual Amount - 40% of average final compensation, reduced if degree of disability is less 
than total disability. 

Non-Duty Disability Retirement 

Eligibility - Any age with 15 years of service. 

Annual Amount - 2% of average final compensation for each full year of service, plus 1112 
of 2% for each full month of service due to a partial year of service to a maximum of 40% of 
AFC. Amount is reduced if degree of disability is less than total disability. 
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Statistical Section 



STATISTICAL SCHEDULES OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Last ten fiscal yem·s 

Schedule ~(Changes in Net Assets 
Fiscal Year 

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 
Additions 
Member contributions $5,649,836 $5,557,320 $5,138,821 $5,316,661 $5,168,718 
Employer contributions 7,837,510 6,484,268 5,995,471 6,202,490 6,028,887 

As a percentage of covered payroll (I) 7.12% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 
Investment income (net of expenses) (2) 32,771,726 33,413,551 51,221,881 22,101,375 (34,256,097) 
Other revenues and transfers 158,718 188,985 140,353 120,895 263,694 

Total additions to plan net assets 46,417,790 45,644,124 62,496,526 33,741,421 (22, 794, 798) 

Deductions 
Benefits 15,954,635 14,296,241 12,898,654 J 1,822,181 ll,047,907 
Refunds of contributions 770,019 994,191 1,229,398 1,018,628 983,063 
Adn1inistrative expenses 480,628 909,178 211,208 285,290 324,201 

Total deductions from plan net assets 17,205,282 16,199,610 14,339,260 13,126,099 12,355,171 

Change in net assets $29,212,508 $29,444,514 $48, 157,266 $20,615,322 ($35,149,969) 

Fiscal Year 
2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

Additions 
Member contributions $4,919,836 $4,807,499 $4,630, 133 $4,475,892 $4,304,926 
Employer contributions 6,484,197 6,690,670 6,449,969 6,207,634 5,989,526 
As a percentage of covered payroll (1) 7.00% 8.35% 8.35% 8.35% 8.35% 

Investment income (net of expenses) (2) (26,040,0 J 0) 52,903,764 41,805,633 46,531,306 34,687,616 
Other revenues and transfers 166,261 134,689 284, 197 80,180 158,846 

Total additions to plan net assets (14,469,716) 64,536,622 53,169,932 57,295,012 45,140,914 

Deductions 
Benefits 8,667,071 7,527,183 7,140,119 6,886,541 6,594,531 
Refunds of contributions 1,225,722 1,939,509 l,119,420 1,089,161 1,278,692 
Adininistrative expenses 404,248 220,006 202,978 150,791 148,721 

Total deductions from plan net assets 10,297,041 9,686,698 8,462,517 8,126,493 8,021,944 

Change in net assets ($24,766,757) $54,849,924 $44, 707 ,415 $49,168,519 $37,118,970 

(1) In February 2001, the City Council approved a change in the employer's rate from 8.35% to 7.00% 
effective March 2001. Beginning January I, 2006, the employer contribution rate changed from 7.0% to 9.49%. 

(2) The OCERS investment income was significantly affected by declines in market values in 2002 and 2001 
in conjunction with the nationil economic recession. 
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STATISTICAL SCHEDULES OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Last ten calendar years 

Schedule of Benefit and Refund Deductions from Net Assets by Type 

Calendar Age & Service Disability Benefits 
Year Benefits Retirants Total Separation 

Ending (I) Retirants Survivors Duty Non-Dutv Benefits Refunds 

2005 $12,015,439 $1,743,710 $234,736 $361,770 $14,355,655 $725,036 

2004 10,854,553 1,620,152 225,690 338,037 13,038,432 1,137,897 

2003 9,845,631 1,545,198 222,811 359,298 11,972,938 943,212 

2002 9,230,259 1,495,760 205,299 330,454 11,261,772 1,158,112 

2001 8,462,358 1,420,341 205,672 298,142 10,386,513 1,221,519 

2000 7,300,842 1,399,723 196,191 291,567 9,188,323 1,723,960 

1999 6,146,235 982,714 145,969 195,297 7,470,215 1,288,474 

1998 5,881,995 893,581 179,558 179,558 7,134,692 1,123,040 

1997 5,607,947 880,725 152,527 176,904 6,818, 103 1,197,579 

1996 5,397,363 776,608 154,526 179,223 6,507,720 1,028,401 

(I) Calendar year has been used to correspond with the actuarial analysis. Therefore, amounts will not tie to the financial 
statements. 
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STATISTICAL SCHEDULES OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Schedule of Retired Members by Type of Benefit 

Amount of Number Tl'J2e of Retirements (I) Death Option Selected (2) 
Monthly Benefit ofRetirants 2 3 4 5 6 Life Benefit Opt. l Opt. 2 Opt. 3 

Deferred 58 

$1-250 36 4 11 14 2 4 8 12 I 15 

251-500 155 30 57 50 6 9 3 68 2 24 11 50 

501-750 191 27 75 57 16 9 7 75 10 39 10 57 

751-1,000 177 49 75 27 8 8 10 85 4 40 15 33 

l,001-1,250 136 63 46 13 3 3 8 58 33 13 32 

1,251-1,500 124 84 29 5 2 4 51 26 18 29 

1,501-1,750 91 79 8 3 34 23 16 18 

1,751-2,000 70 61 5 3 26 20 9 15 

Over2,000 96 91 ~ ~ l - 50 - 15 1 24 - -
Totals l,076 4JIB 101! lJA 12 33 34 '152 .Ui m lQQ m 

(I) Type of Retirement (2) Option Selected 

1 - N orrnal retirement for age and service Life - Single life 

2 - Early retirement Death Benefit - 20% of average final compensation 

3 - Survivor payments - death after retirement Opt. I - 100% ofretiree's benefit payable to survivor 

4 - Survivor payments - death in service Opt. 2 - 75% ofretiree's benefit payable to survivor 

5 - Duty disability retirement Opt. 3 - 50% ofretiree's benefit payable to survivor 

6 - Non-duty disability retirement 
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STATISTICAL SCHEDULES OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE RETfilEMENT SYSTEM 
Last ten calendar years 

Schedule of Average Benefit Payments 

Retirement Effective Dates Years of Credited Service 
January 1, 1996 to December 31, 2005 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ 

Period 1/1/05 to 12/31/05: 
Average Monthly Benefit $ $332 $495 $1,073 $1,710 $1,847 $2,904 
Final Average Salary 2,725 2,810 3,728 4,504 3,828 4,605 
Number of Active Retirants 5 5 2 6 25 14 

Period 1/1/04 to 12/31/04: 
Average Monthly Benefit $ $286 $519 $1,060 $1,102 $1,720 $2,580 
Final Average Salary 2,299 2,853 3,723 3,205 3,662 4,047 
Number of Active Retirants 3 6 8 7 27 12 

Period 111103 to 12/31/03: 
Average Monthly Benefit $ $269 $739 $1,111 $1,392 $1,691 $2,547 
Final Average Salary 2,113 3,011 3,407 3,582 3,581 3,902 
Number of Active Retirants 4 3 2 6 19 10 

Period 1/1/02 to 12/31/02: 
Average Monthly Benefit $ $309 $520 $879 $1,372 $1,692 $1,955 
Final Average Salary 2,403 2,629 2,978 3,556 3,479 3,103 
Number of Active Retirants 6 6 10 6 17 14 

Period 1/1/01 to 12/31/0 I: 
Average Monthly Benefit $ $438 $590 $970 $1,090 $588 $2,279 
Final Average Salary 2,885 3,068 3,612 3,098 3,119 3,540 
Number of Active Retirants 7 8 6 17 31 16 

Period 1/1/00 to 12/31/00 
Average Monthly Benefit $ $ $500 $714 $1,022 $1,078 $1,435 
Final Average Salary 2,576 2,638 2,901 3,029 2,978 
Number of Active Retirants 6 8 10 8 13 

Period 1/1/99 to 12/31/99 
Average Monthly Benefit $ $257 $493 $755 $1,008 $936 $1,516 
Final Average Salary 1,877 2,947 2,829 2,980 2,363 3,043 
Number of Active Retirants I 5 12 8 4 11 

Period 111/98 to 12/31/98 
Average Monthly Benefit $ $ $431 $603 $832 $922 $1,297 
Final Average Salary 2,489 2,036 1,971 2,719 2,705 
Number of Active Retirants 9 8 9 5 11 

Period 1/1/97 to 12/31/97: 
Average Monthly Benefit $ $ $462 $755 $1,086 $ $1,444 
Final Average Salary 2,334 2,499 3,307 2,863 
Number of Active Retirants 15 IO 4 10 

Period 111196 to 12/31/96: 
Average Monthly Benefit $ $239 $467 $511 $877 $1,245 $1,409 
Final Average Salary 1,712 2,509 2,136 2,615 2,594 2,810 
Number of Active Retirants 1 9 8 5 1 17 
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